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Textand music © 1978 James K. Manley,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1987 The Hymn Society,admin.
Hope Publishing Company. All rights
reserved. Arr. © 2006 AugsburgFortress.
Text © 1991 Jean Janzen, admin. Augsburg
Fortress. Arr. © 2006 AugsburgFortress.
Text © 2000 GIA Publications, Inc.
Englishand Swahili text and tune

© Lutheran Theological College,
Makumira, Tanzania,admin. Augsburg
Fortress. Arr. © Egil Hovland.

Text © 1974 by The Hymn Society,
admin. Hope Publishing Company. All
rights reserved.

Text © 1982 Hope Publishing Company.
Music © 1969 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Textand music © 1979,1980, 1991 Les
Presses de Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc.,
agent.

Spanishtext © 1979 Editorial Bonum.
English text © 1998 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1941 Concordia Publishing House.
Textst. 1©2006 Augsburg Fortress. Text
sts.2-4 © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1941 Concordia Publishing House.
Text © 2001 Selah Publishing Co., Inc. All
rights reserved.

Outside USA: Text from The English Hymnal
© Oxford University Press 1906. All rights
reserved.

Music from Songs of Praise © Oxford
University Press 1925,

Text © 1973 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text © 1993 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text sts.4,9 © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.
Text sts. 13,16, 18 © 2006 Augsburg
Fortress.

Outside USA: Music from The English
Hymnal © Oxford University Press 1906.
Allrights reserved.

Outside USA: Text from The English Hymnal
© Oxford University Press 1906. All rights
reserved.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Music © 1995 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 2003 Kevin Mayhew Ltd.

Text ©2001,2003 GIA Publications, Inc.
Textand music © 1990 Word Music, LLC
and Maranatha! Music, admin. Music
Services, Inc. All rights reserved. Inter-
national copyright secured.

Text © 1999 Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1976 Bud John Songs,
Inc./Crouch Music, admin. EMI Christian
Music Publishing.

Text ©2000 Augsburg Fortress.

Textst. 1 © 1958 Service Book and Hymnal,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Text sts. 2-4

© 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1976 Johannes H. V. Knudsen,
admin. AugsburgFortress.

Tex! © 1989 The United Methodist

Text © 1986 Hope Publishi

Allrights reserved. Music © 2006 Thomas
Pavlechko,admin. Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1958, ren. 1986 Hymns Ancient &
Modern, admin. Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text sts. 2-5 © 1994,2003 GIA
Publications, Inc.

Textand music © 1998 Les Presses de
Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc., agent.

Text © 1975, rev. 1995 Hope Publishing
Company. Allrights reserved.

Text © 1993 Nigel Weaver.

Music © Oxford University Press.
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Text © 1993 Susan Palo Cherwien, admin.
Augsburg Fortress. Music © 1993 Robert
Buckley Farlee,admin. Augsburg Fortress.
Text © Thomas E. Herbranson, admin.
Augsburg Fortress. Arr. © 2006 Augsburg
Fortress.
Text ©John B. Geyer.
Textand music © 1985 John C. Ylvisaker.
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Text © 1980 Augsburg Publishing House,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1999 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1992 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text © 1991 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text © 1982 Jubilate Hymns, admin. Hope
Publishing Company. All rights reserved.
Arr. ©2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text and music © 1991 Prince of Peace
Publishing, Changing Church, Inc., admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1969 H. Francis Yardley and
Frank]. Whiteley.

Textand music © 1969 Hope Publishing
Company. Allrights reserved.

Text © 1991 GIA Publications, Inc.

Arr. © 2003 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © Joel W. Lundeen,admin. Augsburg
Fortress.

Textand music © 1996 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Textand music © 1990 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Textand music © 1996 Hope Publishing
Company. Allrights reserved.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 2002 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text from Songs of Praise Enlarged Edition
© Oxford University Press 1931.

Music © 1957, 1985 H. W. Gray, admin.
CPP/Belwin.

Textand music © 1984 Les Presses de
Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc., agent.
Textand music © 2001 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text © Church Pension Fund, admin.
Church Publishing Incorporated. All rights
reserved.

Textand music © 1982 Ray Makeever,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1991 Integrity’s
Hosanna! Music (ASCAP) c/o Integrity
Media, Inc., 1000 Cody Road, Mobile AL
36695; Juniper Landing Music (admin.
Word Music); and Word Music (ASCAP).
Text © 1971, rev. 1995 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Textand music © 1991 Make Way Music,
admin. Music Services in the Western
Hemisphere (ASCAP). All rights reserved.
Textand music © 1977 Archdiocese of
Philadelphia.

Textand music © 1966, 1970, 1986, 1993
GIA Publications, Inc.

Spanish and English text © 1998 Augsburg
Fortress. Music © Miria T. Kolling.

Text © 1993 Delores Dufner, OSB.
Published by OCP Publications. All rights
reserved.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Spanish stanza text © 1964 Publicaciones
“El Escudo,” admin. Augsburg Fortress.
English stanza text © 1978 Lutheran Book
of Worship, admin. Augsburg Fortress.
Refrain text © 1998 Augsburg Fortress.
Music © 1968 Peer International
Corporation of Puerto Rico. Copyright
renewed. International copyright secured.
Allrights reserved.

Text sts. 1-3 and tune © Lutheran World
Federation. Text st.4 and music adapt.

© 1972 Contemporary Worship 4: Hymns
for Baptism and Holy Communion, admin.
AugsburgFortress.

Textand music © 1995 Augsburg Fortress.
Textand music © 1983 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text © Robert F. JefferysJr.

Textand music © 1967 Gooi en Sticht BV,
Baarn, The Netherlands. All rights
reserved. Exclusive agent for English-
language countries: OCP Publications.
Text and music © 1978 John B. Foley, SJ,
and OCP Publications. Allrights reserved.
Music © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.
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Textand music © 1979, 1998]. Madurga
and San Pablo Internacional - SSP, admin.
OCP Publications, sole U.S. agent. All
rights reserved.

Textand music © 1983 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1983, 1993 Sisters of St. Benedict,
St.Joseph MN, admin. Augsburg Fortress.
Music © 1995 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1952, ren. 1980 The Hymn Society,
admin. Hope Publishing Company. All
rights reserved. Music © 1978 Lutheran
Book of Worship, admin. Augsburg
Fortress.

Text © 1983,2003 GIA Publications, Inc.
Arr. ©2003 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © James Quinn, SJ, Selah Publishing
Co.,Inc.,North American agent.
Textandarr. © 1969 Concordia Publishing
House.

Textand music © 1985 Prince of Peace
Publishing, Changing Church, Inc.,admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1968 Lutheran Theological
College, Makumira, Tanzania, admin.
Augsburg Fortress. Arr. © 1968 Austin C.
Lovelace,admin. Augsburg Fortress.
Textand music © 1998 World Library
Publications. All rights reserved.

Text © 1966, 1982 Willard F. Jabusch,
admin. OCP Publications. All rights
reserved.

Text © 1989 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Textand music © 1988,1996 GIA
Publications, Inc.

Textand arr. © 1967 Gooi en Sticht, BV,
Baarn, The Netherlands. All rights
reserved. Exclusive agent for
English-language countries: OCP
Publications.

Textand music © 1990 Ton Vis Produktion
AB, admin. AugsburgFortress in North
America, South America, and Central
America, including the Caribbean.

Text © 1979 Hope Publishing Company.
Music © 1942, ren. 1970 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Textand music © 1982,1991 Les Presses
de Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc., agent.
Textand music © 1990, 1996 General
Board of Global Ministries, GBG Musik,
475 Riverside Dr., New York NY 10115.
Allrightsreserved.

Text © 1958 The United Methodist
Publishing House, admin. The Copyright
Company. All rights reserved. Inter-
national copyright secured. Music © 1958
Isao Koizumi.

Textand music © 1989 Make Way Music,
admin. Music Services in the Western
Hemisphere (ASCAP). All rights reserved.
Textand music © 1982 GIA Publications,
Inc.

English textand arr. © 1984 Utryck,
admin. Walton Music Corp.

English text © 1998 Augsburg Fortress.
Textand music © 1996 Prince of Peace
Publishing, Changing Church, Inc.,admin.
AugsburgFortress.

Text © 1983 Concordia Publishing House.
Outside USA: Arr. from The English
Hymnal © Oxford University Press 1906.
Allrights reserved.

Text © Oxford University Press.

Text © 2000,2003 GIA Publications, Inc.
Text © 1964 World Library Publications.
Allrights reserved.

Text © 1997 Susan Palo Cherwien,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Music © 1997
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1993 Delores Dufner, OSB. Published
by OCP Publications. All rights reserved.
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Text © 1973 Jubilate Hymns Ltd., admin.
Hope Publishing Company. Music © 1983
Hope Publishing Company. All rights
reserved.

Text © James Minchin, admin. Asian
Institute for Liturgy & Music; admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Spanish textand music © 1976 Resource
Publications, Inc. English text © 1995
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © Miss E. Farjeon Will Trust, by
permission of David Higham Associates.
Arr.© 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 2000 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1982 The United Methodist
Publishing House, admin. The Copyright
Company. Allrights reserved.
International copyright secured.

Music © 1984 Washington National
Cathedral Music Program,admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text and music © 1987 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text © William G. Storey.

Text © 1989 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Outside USA: Arr. from The English
Hymnal © Oxford University Press 1906.
Allrights reserved.

Tr. © James Minchin and music ©
Francisco Feliciano, admin. Asian
Institute for Liturgy & Music; admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Arr. © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1974 Hope Publishing Company.
Music © 1993 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text sts. 1-4 © 1978 Lutheran Book of
Worship, admin. Augsburg Fortress. Text
st.5© 1995 Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1981 OCP Publications,
Inc. All rights reserved.

Text © 1995 Pilgrim Press. All rights
reserved.

Text © 1986 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved. Arr. © 2006 Augsburg
Fortress.

Text © 1978 Hope Publishing Company.
Music © 1942, ren. 1970 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Text © 1982 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Textand music © 1991 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Music © 1999 Augsburg Fortress. All
rights reserved.

Text © 1957, ren. 1985 The Hymn Society,
admin. Hope Publishing Company. All
rights reserved. Music © 1941 Historic
Church of the Ascension, Atlantic City NJ,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Textsts. 1-2 © 1978 Lutheran Book of
Worship,admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1992 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Music © 1977 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1999 Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1990 John C. Ylvisaker.
Text © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © Fennica Gehrman,
admin. Boosey & Hawkes, Inc.

Text © 1978,2006 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1970 Concordia Publishing House.
Text © 1989 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text © Oxford University Press 1969.
Text from Resource Collection of Hymns and
Service Music for the Liturgy © 1981 Inter-
national Committee on English in the
Liturgy, Inc. All rights reserved.

Text © 1969 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text and music © 1987 GIA Publications,
Inc.
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Tr.sts. 1,3 Ernest E. Ryden and Gracia
Grindal. Text © 1983 Gracia Grindal,
Selah Publishing Co., Inc., agent.

Arr. ©2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1991 GIA Publications, Inc.
Music © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. AugsburgFortress.

Textand music © 1981 Les Presses de
Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc., agent.

Text © 2002 GIA Publications, Inc.
Textand music ©2001 GIA Publications,
Inc.

English text © 1974 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Music © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. AugsburgFortress.

Arr. © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Arr. © 1942 Augsburg Publishing House,
admin. AugsburgFortress.

Textand music © 1965, ren. 1993 by
Manna Music, Inc., 35255 Brooten Road,
Pacific City OR97135 (ASCAP). All rights
reserved.

Music © 1984 GIA Publications, Inc.
Text © 1993 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text © 2002 GIA Publications, Inc. Music
©2001 Robert Buckley Farlee, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Spanish text sts. 2-3 © 1983 Abingdon
Press,admin. The Copyright Company.
English text © 1989 The United Methodist
Publishing House, admin. The Copyright
Company. All rights reserved.

Text © Church Pension Fund, admin.
Church Publishing Incorporated. All
rights reserved.

Textand music © 1994 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Textand music © 1979 Les Presses de
Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc., agent.
English text © 1995 Augsburg Fortress.
English text © 1998 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1995 Andrew Donaldson.
Spanish text and music © Anders Ruuth,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. English text

© Lutheran World Federation.

Text © 1994 Susan Palo Cherwien,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Music © 1997
Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © Pablo Sosa.

Text and music from New Hymns for the
Lectionary © 1984 Oxford University
Press, Inc.

Text © 1958 Service Book and Hymnal,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1995,2001 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 2003 Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1977 Scripture In Song
(c/o Integrity’s Hosanna Music) /ASCAP,
c/o Integrity Media, Inc., 1000 Cody Road,
Mobile AL 36695.

Textand music © 1974 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Text from Songs of Praise Enlarged Edition
© Oxford University Press 1931. All rights
reserved. Music © 1978 Lutheran Book of
Worship,admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © Pablo Sosa.

Text and music © 1974 Augsburg
Publishing House,admin. Augsburg
Fortress.

Arr. © 1955 Augsburg Publishing House,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Arr. © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © Norman O. Forness, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 2003 Augsburg Fortress.
Text and music © 1987 Make Way Music,
admin. Music Services in the Western
Hemisphere (ASCAP). All rights reserved.
Text © 2005 Susan Palo Cherwien, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text and music © 1975 Hope Publishing
Company. Allrights reserved.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.
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Arr. © Horace Clarence Boyer, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1961, ren, 1989 The Hymn Society,
admin. Hope Publishing Company. All
rights reserved.

Text © 1970 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved. Outside USA: Arr.
from The English Hymnal © Oxford
University Press 1906. All rights reserved.
Music © 1989 Abingdon Press, admin. The
Copyright Company. All rights reserved.
International copyright secured.

Textand music © 1986 World Council of
Churches and the Asian Institute for
Liturgy and Music.

Text © 1993 Selah Publishing Co., Inc. All
rights reserved.

Text © 1979 The Hymn Society, admin.
Hope Publishing Company. All rights
reserved. Arr. © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1979 Stainer & Bell Ltd. and the
Trustees for Methodist Church Purposes
(UK),admin. in USA and Canada by Hope
Publishing Company. For other territories
© Stainer & Bell Ltd.,23 Gruneisen Road,
London N3 1DZ, UK. www.stainer.co.uk.
Allrights reserved. Music © 1986 GIA
Publications, Inc.

Text © Union of Welsh Independents.
Music © 1942, ren. 1970 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Text © Oxford University Press. All rights
reserved. Arr. © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.
English text © Hedwig T. Durnbaugh,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Music © 1978
Norsk Musikforlag.

Text © 1990 Augsburg Fortress.

Arr. © 1995 AugsburgFortress.

Textand music © 1984 Word Music, LLC.
Allrights reserved.

Text © 1961, ren. 1989 The Hymn Society,
admin. Hope Publishing Company. All
rights reserved. Outside USA: Arr. from
The English Hymnal © Oxford University
Press 1906. Allrights reserved.

Text © 2003 Augsburg Fortress.
Arr.©2006 Augshurg Fortress.

Text © 1995 Susan Palo Cherwien, admin.
Augsburg Fortress. Music © 2002 Selah
Publishing Co., Inc. All rights reserved.
Textand music © 1996 World Library
Publications. All rights reserved.

Text © 2003 GIA Publications, Inc.
English text © 1982 Hope Publishing
Company. Allrights reserved.

Music © Lutheran World Federation.

Text © 2003 GIA Publications, Inc.
Textand music © 1978 Desert Flower
Music. www.strathdeemusic.com
Textand music© 1972, 1998 Juan A.
Espinosa. Published by OCP Publications.
Allrights reserved.

Textand music© 1969 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Text © 1997 Selah Publishing Co., Inc. All
rights reserved. Music © 2003 Augsburg
Fortress.

Text © 1989 William Whitla.

Text © 1982 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text © 1961 Oxford University Press.

Arr. © 1985 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1958, ren. 1986 The Hymn Society,
admin, Hope Publishing Company. All
rights reserved.

Arr. ©2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1993 Bernadette Farrell.
Published by OCP Publications. All rights
reserved.

Text © 1969 Concordia Publishing House.
Text © 1984 Jane Parker Huber, admin.
Westminster John Knox Press.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Music © Seigi
Abe,admin. Christian Conference of Asia.
Textand music © 1988 GIA Publications,
Inc.
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Text from An African Prayer Book selected
by Desmond Tutu, © 1995 by Desmond
Tutu. Used by permission of Doubleday, a
division of Random House, Inc.,and Lynn
C.Franklin Associates Ltd. Music © 1996
Iona Community, GIA Publications, Inc.,
L\gel’l“

Text © 2000 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text © 1990 GIA Publications, Inc.

Text © 1969 Stainer & Bell Ltd.,admin. in
USA and Canada by Hope Publishing
Company. For other territories © Stainer &
Bell Ltd., 23 Gruneisen Road, London N3
1DZ, UK. www.stainer.co.uk. All rights
reserved. Music © 2006 Augsburg
Fortress.

Textand music © 1971, 1998 J.A. Olivar,
Miguel Manzano, and San Pablo
Internacional - SSP,admin. OCP
Publications. All rights reserved.

Text © 2002 GIA Publications, Inc.

Music © 2000 William P. Rowan, admin.
GIA Publications, Inc.

Textand music © 1985 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text © 1971 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text © 1951 Augsburg Publishing House,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Arr. © 2006
Augsburg Fortress.

Text and music © 1968 Augsburg
Publishing House, admin. Augsburg
Fortress.

Textand music © 1985 John C. Ylvisaker.
Textand music © 1923, ren. 1951 Hope
Publishing Company. All rights reserved.
Text © Trustees of the late John Arlott,
admin. Augsburg Fortress. Music © 2006
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1991 Jean Janzen, admin.
Augsburg Fortress. Music © 1995
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1993 John Thornburg, admin.
Augsburg Fortress. Music © 1996
Abingdon Press, admin. The Copyright
Company. All rights reserved. Inter-
national copyright secured.

Text © 1984 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Text © Boris and Clare Anderson,admin.
Christian Conference of Asia.

Textand music © 1992 Hope Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Text © 1983 Concordia Publishing House.
Music © 1983 GIA Publications, Inc.

Arr. © 1990 lona Community, GIA
Publications, Inc.,agent.

Textsts. 1,4 © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.
Text sts.2-3 © 1969 Concordia Publishing
House.

Textand music © 1978 Bob Kilpatrick
Music, assigned 1998 to The Lorenz
Corporation. All rights reserved.

Text © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1964 Christian Conference of Asia.
Allrights reserved. Tune © 1962 Elena G.
Magquiso. Arr. © 1980 World Council of
Churches.

Textand music © 1982, 1991 Les Presses
de Taizé, GIA Publications, Inc., agent.
Textand music © 1973 Hope Publishing
Company. Allrights reserved.

Music © 1968 Novello & Company Ltd.,
London, United Kingdom. Allrights
reserved. International copyright secured.
Text © 1984 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved. Music © 2006
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1930,2006 Augsburg Fortress.
Textand music © 1993, 1994 GIA
Publications, Inc.

Textand music © 1973 Concordia
Publishing House.

Text © Oxford University Press 1931.
Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.
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Textand music © 1953 Doris Akers.
Allrights administered by Unichappell
Music, Inc. International copyright
secured. All rights reserved.

Text © 1978,2006 Augsburg Fortress.
Arr. © 2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1967 Hope Publishing Company.
Allrights reserved.

Textand music © 1938, 1966 Unichappell
Music Inc.,admin. Hal Leonard Corp.
International copyright secured. All rights
reserved.

Arr. ©2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 2000 Augsburg Fortress.

Text© 1992, 1996 Sisters of St. Benedict,
St.Joseph MN. Arr. © 1985 Augsburg
Fortress.

Arr. © Oxford University Press.

Textand music © 1986 GIA Publications,
Inc.

Text © 1925 Board of Publication,
Lutheran Church in America, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Text © Lutheran World Federation.
Textand music © 1979 OCP Publications.
Allrights reserved.

Arr. ©2006 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1992 Augsburg Fortress.

Text © 1993 Selah Publishing Co., Inc. All
rights reserved. Music © 1924 John
Ireland, admin. The JohnIreland Trust.
Text © 2002 GIA Publications, Inc.
Outside USA: Music © Breitkopf & Hirtel,
Wiesbaden.

Text © 2002 GIA Publications, Inc. Music
©2002 Selah Publishing Co., Inc. All
rights reserved.

Text © 1969 Concordia Publishing House.
Textand arr. © 2003 Augsburg Fortress.
Text © 1987 Iona Community, GIA
Publications, Inc.,agent.

Text and music © 1982 Mercy/Vineyard
Publishing (ASCAP), admin. Music
Services.

Text © 1978 Lutheran Book of Worship,
admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Outside USA: Music from The English
Hymnal © Oxford University Press 1906.
Allrights reserved.

Textand music © 1987 Les Petites Soeurs
deJésus,admin. Augsburg Fortress.

Tr.© 1970 Stephen Somerville, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

English textand arr. © 1984 Utryck,
admin. Walton Music Corp.

Text sts.2-4 © Joseph R. Alfred, admin.
Augsburg Fortress.

Textand music © 1995 lona Community,
GIA Publications, Inc., agent.

Textand music © 1970,1975 Celebration.
Outside USA: Music © 1911 Stainer & Bell
Ltd., 23 Gruneisen Road, London N3 1DZ,
UK. www.stainer.co.uk.

Spanish and English textand music
©1979 Ceséreo Gabardin, OCP
Publications. All rights reserved.
Textand music © 1986 World Council of
Churches and the Asian Institute of
Liturgy & Music, notation and English
paraphrase by I-to Loh.

Textand music © 1993 Darlene Zschech/
Hillsong Publishing, admin. in the USA &
Canada by Integrity’s Hosanna! Music
(ASCAP) c/o Integrity Media, Inc., 1000
Cody Road, Mobile AL 36695.

Spanish and English text © Gerhard
Cartford,admin. Augsburg Fortress.
Textand music © 1983 Augsburg
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Topical Index of Hymns

Adoration (see also Praise, Thanksgiving)

634
638
408
687
535
664
414
473
582
434
660
730
555
783
531

511

525

ADVENT,

827
552
723
715
625
501
593
311
737
815
490
435
272
727
475
730
631
236
438
882
573
711
749
279
295
437
519
430
439
488,489
309
706
551
327
436
510

Allhail the power of Jesus’ name!
Blessed assurance

Come, thou almighty King

Come to us, creative Spirit
Hallelujah! We sing your praises
Heaven is singing for joy

Holy God, we praise your name
Holy, holy, holy

Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

Jesus shall reign

Lift high the cross

Lord our God, with praise we come
Oh, sing to God above

Praise and thanks and adoration
The trumpets sound, the angels sing
Thy strong word

You are holy

239-267

Arise, my soul, arise!

Blessed be the God of Israel

Canticle of the Turning

Christ, Be Our Light

Come, we that love the Lord

Come with us, O blessed Jesus

Drawn to the Light

Hail to the Lord’s anointed

He comes to us as one unknown
I'want to walk as a child of the light
Letall mortal flesh keep silence

Lo! He comes with clouds descending
Lo, how arose e’er blooming

Lord Christ, when first you came to earth
Lord, enthroned in heavenly splendor
Lord our God, with praise we come
Lovedivine, all loves excelling
Magnificat

My Lord, what a morning

My soul does magnify the Lord

My soul now magnifies the Lord

O day of peace

O God oflove, O King of peace

O little town of Bethlehem

Of the Father’s love begotten
OnJordan’s stormy bank I stand
Openyour ears, O faithful people
Rejoice, for Christ is king!

Soon and very soon

Soul, adorn yourselfwith gladness
The only Son from heaven

The people walk

The Spirit sends us forth to serve
Through the night of doubt and sorrow
Wake, awake, for night is flying
Word of God, come down on earth

Affirmation of Baptism (see also Holy Baptism)

326
304
799
404
332,611
767
735
810
330
814

1178

Bless now, O God, the journey

Christ, when for us you were baptized
Come, follow me, the Savior spake
Come, gracious Spirit, heavenly dove
Theard the voice of Jesus say

Lord, take my hand and lead me
Mothering God, you gave me birth

O Jesus, I have promised

Seed thatin earthis dying

Take, oh, take me asam

INDEXES

720 We Are Called

581 You Are Mine

Angels

270 Hark! The herald angels sing

414 Holy God, we praise your name

490 Letall mortal flesh keep silence

787 OnEagle’s Wings

265 The angel Gabriel from heaven came
531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
424 Ye watchers and ye holy ones

Anniversary - see Dedication, Anniversary

Arts, Science

687 Come to us, creative Spirit

684 Creating God, your fingers trace

731 Earthand all stars!

771 God, who stretched the spangled heavens
881 Letall things now living

308 O Morning Star, how fair and bright!
531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
845 Voices raised toyou

850,851 When in our music God is glorified
861 When long before time

Ascension

393 Ahymn of glory let us sing!

392 Alleluia! Sing to Jesus

416 Atthe name of Jesus

389 Christis alive! Let Christians sing
594 Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice
394 Hail thee, festival day!

475 Lord, enthroned in heavenly splendor
579 Lord, you give the great commission
832 My Lord of light

604 O Christ, our hope

862 Praise, praise! You are my rock

825 You servants of God

Ash Wednesday (see also Lent; Confession, Forgiveness)
793 Be thou my vision

801 Change my heart, O God

712 Lord, whose love in humble service
328 Restore in us, O God

Assurance - see Hope, Assurance

Atonement

339 Christ, the life of all the living
358 Great God, your love has called us
718 Inalowly manger born

595 Jesus loves me!

307 Light shone in darkness

596,597 My hopeis built on nothingless
343 My song is love unknown

651 Oh, praise the gracious power

591 That priceless grace

342 There in God’s garden

587,588 There’sawideness in God’s mercy
803 When I survey the wondrous cross
510 Word of God, come down on earth

Baptism of our Lord

304 Christ, when for us you were baptized
455 Crashing waters at creation

450 I'bind unto myself today

881 Let all things now living

322 Oh, love, how deep

249 OnJordan’s bank the Baptist’s cry
305 When Jesus came to Jordan



Beginning of Service - see Gathering
Bible - see Word of God

Burial - see Community in Christ; Funeral
Celebration - see Joy, Celebration

Children, Songs for

464 Bread oflife, our host and meal
794 Calm to the waves

781 Children of the heavenly Father
715 Christ, Be Our Light

528 Come and fill our hearts

491 Come, let us eat

753 Dona nobis pacem

731 Earth and all stars!

879 For the beauty of the earth

540 Go, make disciples

543 Go, my children, with my blessing
290 Go tellit on the mountain

721 Goodness is stronger than evil
764 Have no fear, little flock

325 IwantJesus to walk with me
815 Iwant to walkas a child of the light
446 I'm goingonajourney

860 I'm so glad Jesus lifted me

466 In the singing

708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love
595 Jesus loves me!

616 Jesus, remember me

471 Let us break bread together

674 Let us talents and tongues employ
660 Lift high the cross

240 Light one candle to watch for Messiah
744 Lord, be glorified

857 Lord, I1ift your name on high
765 Lord ofall hopefulness

767 Lord, take my hand and lead me
341 Now behold the Lamb

283 O come, all ye faithful

269 Once inroyal David’s city

640 Our Father, by whose name

872 Praise ye the Lord

264 Prepare the royal highway

549 Send me, Jesus

439 Soon and very soon

293 That boy-child of Mary

538 The Lord now sends us forth
677 This little light of mine

613 Thy holy wings

284 "Twas in the moon of wintertime
459 Wade in the water

866 We are marching in the light
353 Were you there

286 Your little ones, dear Lord

741 Your will be done

Christ the King - see Reign of Christ

Christian Hope - see Hope, Assurance

Christian Life (see also Commitment, Discipleship;

Trust, Guidance)

631 Love divine, all loves excelling
447 O blessed spring

714 O God of mercy, God of light
CHRISTMAS, 268-300 (see also Incarnation)
245 Creator of the stars of night

253 He came down

718 Inalowly mangerborn

267 Joy to the world

490 Letall mortal flesh keep silence

309 The only Son from heaven
487 What feast of love
861 When long before time

Church - see Community in Christ
Church Building - see Dedication, Anniversary

City (see also Justice, Peace)

724 Allwho love and serve your city

625 Come, we that love the Lord

572 Now itis evening

390 The risen Christ

584 The Son of God, our Christ

518 We eat the bread of teaching

719 Where cross the crowded ways of life

Close of Service - see Sending

Comfort, Rest (see also Hope, Assurance; Trust, Guidance)

560 Christ, mighty Savior

536 Godbe withyou till we meetagain
332,611 Iheard thevoice ofJesus say

397 Loving Spirit

806 O God, my faithful God

381 Peace, to soothe our bitter woes
423 Shall we gather at the river

502 The King of love my shepherd is
342 Therein God’s garden

614 Thereis abalm in Gilead

255 There’s avoice in the wilderness
613 Thy holy wings

617 We come to you for healing, Lord
659 Will you let me be your servant

Commemorations - see Festivals, Commemorations

COMMITMENT, DISCIPLESHIP, 796-818
(see also Service; Vocation, Ministry)

314 Arise, yourlight has come!

793 Be thou my vision

306 Come, beloved of the Maker

321 Eternal Lord of love, behold your church
526 God is here!

400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
401 Gracious Spirit, heed our pleading
332,611 Theard the voice of Jesus say

696 Jesus calls us; o’er the tumult

674 Let us talents and tongues employ
572 Now it is evening

748 O God in heaven

313 O Lord, now let your servant

454 Remember and rejoice

669 Rise up, O saints of God!

396 Spirit of Gentleness

348 Stay with me

583,685 Take my life, that I may be

538 The Lord now sends us forth

677 This little light of mine

704 ‘When pain of the world surrounds us
725 ‘When the poor ones

COMMUNITY IN CHRIST, 640-659
(see also Gathering; Holy Communion)
503-505 A mighty fortressis our God

828 Alleluia! Voices raise

326 Bless now, O God, the journey
670 Build us up, Lord

395 Come, Holy Ghost, God and Lord
247 Come now, O Prince of peace

374 Day of arising

419 Forall the faithful women

400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
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575 In Christ called to baptize

674 Let us talents and tongues employ
744 Lord, Be Glorified

808 Lord Jesus, you shall be my song
766 Lord of our life

579 Lord, you give the great commission
839,840 Now thank weall our God

610 O Christ, the healer, we have come
722 O Christ, your heart, compassionate
843 Praise the One who breaks the darkness
548 Rise, O church, like Christ arisen
878 Soli Deo Gloria

729 The church of Christ, in every age
390 The risen Christ

586 This is a day, Lord, gladly awaited
327 Through the night of doubt and sorrow
576 We all are one in mission

411 We all believe in one true God

720 We Are Called

774 Whata fellowship, what a joy divine
Compassion, Caring

648 Beloved, God’s chosen

728 Blestare they

700 Bring peace to earth again

777 Come to me, all pilgrims thirsty
594 Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice
733 Greatis thy faithfulness

612 Healer of our every ill

708 Jesu,Jesu, fill us with yourlove

712 Lord, whose love in humble service
631 Lovedivine, all loves excelling

572 Now itis evening

722 O Christ, your heart, compassionate
703 O God, why are you silent

606 Our Father, we have wandered

877 Praise the Almighty!

729 The church of Christ, in every age
546 To be your presence

704 When pain of the world surrounds us
725 When the poor ones

CONFESSION, FORGIVENESS, 599-609
(see also Grace, Faith; Healing)

331 As the deer runs to theriver

626 By gracious powers

801 Change my heart, O God

777 Come to me, all pilgrims thirsty
543 Go, my children, with my blessing
323 Godloved the world

358 Great God, yourlove has called us
482 T come with joy

328 Restore inus, O God

342 There in God’s garden

566 When twilight comes

510 Word of God, come down on earth
581 You Are Mine

CREATION, 730~-740 (see also Stewardship)
835 All creatures, worship God most high!
412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
879 For the beauty of the earth

771 God, who stretched the spangled heavens
852 Golden breaks the dawn

829 Have you thanked the Lord?

830 How marvelous God’s greatness
836 Joyful, joyful we adore thee

561 Joyous light of heavenly glory

881 Letall things now living

876 Let the whole creation cry

837 Many and great, O God

556 Morning has broken

1180 INDEXES

555 Oh, sing to God above

842 Oh, worship the King

878 SoliDeo Gloria

824 This is my Father’s world

861 When long before time
Cross-bearing

338 Beneath the cross of Jesus
812,813 Faith of our fathers

400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
580 How clear is our vocation, Lord
324 In the cross of Christ I glory

345 Jesus, [ will ponder now

335 Jesus, keep me near the cross

802 Letus ever walk with Jesus

808 Lord Jesus, you shall be my song
806 O God, my faithful God

667 Take up your cross, the Savior said
798 Will you come and follow me

Daily Life and Work (see also Vocation, Ministry)

724 Allwho love and serve your city
695 As saints of old

557 Awake, my soul, and with the sun
470 Draw usin the Spirit’s tether
761 Eveningand morning

526 God is here!

744 Lord, Be Glorified

765 Lord of all hopefulness

689 Praise and thanksgiving

548 Rise, O church, like Christ arisen
878 SoliDeo Gloria

538 The Lord now sends us forth

Death - see Heaven; Funeral

Dedication, Anniversary

645 Christ is made the sure foundation
647 Glorious things of you are spoken
526 Godis here!

579 Lord, you give the great commission
839,840 Now thank weall our God

632 O God, our help in ages past

533 Open now thy gates of beauty

654 The church’s one foundation

Diaconal Ministry (see also Service; Vocation, Ministry)

358 Great God, yourlove has called us
708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love
712 Lord, whose love in humble service

Discipleship — see Commitment, Discipleship
Diversity — see Human Family; Unity

EASTER, 361-394

433 Blessing, Honor, and Glory
474 Bread of life from heaven

419 Forall the faithful women

721 Goodness is stronger than evil
619 I'know that my Redeemer lives!
860 I'm so glad Jesus lifted me

621 Jesus lives, my sure defense
447 O blessed spring

604 O Christ, our hope

862 Praise, praise! You are my rock
426 Sing with all the saints in glory
646 The peace of the Lord

826 Thine the amen

451 We are baptized in Christ Jesus
869 We have seen the Lord

449 We know that Christ is raised
635 We walk by faith

495 We who once were dead



Education (see also Word of God)

793 Be thou my vision

645 Christ is made the sure foundation
577,578 Creator Spirit, heavenly dove

731 Earthand all stars!

401 Gracious Spirit, heed our pleading
398 Holy Spirit, truth divine

805 Lead on, O King eternal!

676 Lord, speak to us, that we may speak
758 You are the way

END TIME, 433-441 (see also Judgment)

452 Awake, O sleeper, rise from death
693 Come, ye thankful people, come
246 Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding!
730 Lord our God, with praise we come
711 O day of peace

430 Rejoice, for Christ is king!

426 Sing with all the saints in glory

432 The head that once was crowned
327 Through the night of doubt and sorrow
262 Wait for the Lord

EPIPHANY, TIME AFTER EPIPHANY, 301-318
(see also Light)

275 Angels, from the realms of glory
793 Be thou my vision

728 Blestare they

715 Christ, Be Our Light

553 Christ, whose glory fills the skies
593 Drawn to the Light

253 He came down

815 Iwant to walk as a child of the light
280 Midnight stars make bright the skies
460 Now the silence

722 O Christ, your heart, compassionate
886 Oh, for a thousand tongues to sing
507 O God of light

322 Oh, love, how deep

651 Oh, praise the gracious power

559 O Splendor of God’s glory bright
843 Praise the One who breaks the darkness
665 Rise, shine, you people!

671 Shine, Jesus, shine

300 The first Noel

706 The people walk

677 This little light of mine

576 We all are one in mission

720 We Are Called

866 We are marchingin the light

798 Will you come and follow me

510 Word of God, come down on earth
581 You Are Mine

817 You have come down to the lakeshore

Evangelism (see also Justice, Peace; Witness)

535 Hallelujah! We sing your praises
513 Listen, God is calling

714 0O God of mercy, God of light

886 Oh, for a thousand tongues to sing
671 Shine, Jesus, shine

729 The church of Christ, in every age
538 The Lord now sends us forth

551 The Spirit sends us forth to serve
546 To be your presence

576 We all are one in mission

725 When the poor ones

EVENING, 560-573

539 Abide, O dearest Jesus

629 Abide with me

723 Canticle of the Turning

715 Christ, Be Our Light

374 Day of arising
753 Dona nobis pacem
761 Eveningand morning
770 Give MeJesus
795 God, my Lord, my strength
815 Iwant to walk as a child of the light
440 In peace and joy I now depart
881 Letall things now living
765 Lord of all hopefulness
767 Lord, take my hand and lead me
882 My soul does magnify the Lord
251 My soul proclaims your greatness
658 O Jesus, joy of loving hearts
313 O Lord, now let your servant
773 Precious Lord, take my hand
671 Shine, Jesus, shine
613 Thy holy wings
702 You, dear Lord
Expanded Images for God
468 Around you, O Lord Jesus
453 Baptized and Set Free
456 Baptized in water
736 God the sculptor of the mountains
637 Holy God, holy and glorious
755 Jesus, Savior, pilot me
403 Like the murmur of the dove’s song
397 Loving Spirit
735 Mothering God, you gave me birth
863 My God, how wonderful thou art
568 Now rest beneath night’s shadow
480 O bread oflife from heaven
399 O Holy Spirit, root of life
407 O living Breath of God
514 O Word of God incarnate
613 Thy holy wings
. 258 Unexpected and mysterious
445 Wash, O God, our sons and daughters
791 We sing to you, O God
566 When twilight comes
602 Your Heart, O God, Is Grieved

Faith - see Grace, Faith

Family

700 Bring Peace to Earth Again

879 For the beauty of the earth

603 God, when human bonds are broken
271 Iam so glad each Christmas Eve

615 Inall our grief

595 Jesus loves me!

523 Let us go now to the banquet

640 Our Father, by whose name

792 When memory fades

FESTIVALS, COMMEMORATIONS, 416-432

Forgiveness - see Confession, Forgiveness

Freedom

266 All earth is hopeful

762 Holy, holy, holy, holy

717 Let justice flow like streams
841 Lift every voice and sing
711 O day of peace

407 O living Breath of God

665 Rise, shine, you people!
672 Signs and wonders

878 Soli Deo Gloria

706 The people walk

866 We are marching in the light
666 What wondrous love is this

368 With high delight let us unite
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Funeral
377
422
770
721
483
815
429
595
409
730
759
500
447
760
786
313
351,352
787
773
502
778
531
391
613

GATHERING, 520-533 (see also Praise, Thanksgiving)

641
461
468
645
819
395
408
625
470
415
401
414
312
730
460
627
786
821
406

(see also Heaven; Hope, Assurance)
Alleluia! Jesus is risen!
Forall the saints
Give MeJesus
Goodness is stronger than evil
Hereis bread
T'want to walk as a child of the light
In our day of thanksgiving
Jesus loves me!
Kyrie! God, Father
Lord our God, with praise we come
My faith looks up to thee
Now we remain
O blessed spring
O Christ the same
O Holy Spirit, enter in
O Lord, now let your servant
O sacred head, now wounded
On Eagle’s Wings
Precious Lord, take my hand
The King of love my shepherd is
The Lord’s my shepherd
The trumpets sound, the angels sing
This joyful Eastertide
Thy holy wings

All Are Welcome

Allwho hunger, gather gladly
Around you, O Lord Jesus

Christ is made the sure foundation
Come, all you people .
Come, Holy Ghost, God and Lord
Come, thou almighty King

Come, we that love the Lord

Draw us in the Spirit’s tether
Father most holy

Gracious Spirit, heed our pleading
Holy God, we praise your name
Jesus, come! For we invite you
Lord our God, with praise we come
Now the silence

O day full of grace

O Holy Spirit, enterin

Shout to the Lord

Veni Sancte Spiritus

Good Friday (see also Holy Week, Three Days)

616
343
342
803

Jesus, remember me

My song is love unknown

Therein God’s garden

When I survey the wondrous cross

GRACE, FAITH, 587-598 (see also Trust, Guidance)

337
461
326
469
354
807
812,813
738
526
323
358
796
636
332,611
860
335
735
622
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Alas! And did my Savior bleed
Allwho hunger, gather gladly
Bless now, O God, the journey

By your hand you feed your people
Calvary

Come, thou Fount of every blessing
Faith of our fathers

God created heaven and earth

God is here!

Godloved the world

Great God, your love has called us
How firm a foundation

How small our span of life

I'heard the voice of Jesus say

I’'m so glad Jesus lifted me

Jesus, keep me near the cross
Mothering God, you gave me birth
Neither death nor life

INDEXES

604
748
606
864
865
623
488,489
457
690
635
633
581

O Christ, our hope

O God in heaven

Our Father, we have wandered
Praise, my soul, the God of heaven
Praise, my soul, the King of heaven
Rock of ages, cleft for me

Soul, adorn yourself with gladness
Waterlife

We raise our hands to you, O Lord
We walk by faith

We've come this far by faith

You Are Mine

Grief, Sorrow (see also Lament; Trust, Guidance)

468
626
553
790
770
603
612
325
788
769
615
628
624
712
759
763
600
285
773
439
390
342
614
687

Growth
329
679
543
734
554
550
640
547
449
680,681

Around you, O Lord Jesus

By gracious powers

Christ, whose glory fills the skies
Day by day

Give MeJesus

God, when human bonds are broken
Healer of our every ill

IwantJesus to walk with me

If God my Lord be for me

If you but trust in God to guide you
Inall our grief

Jerusalem, my happy home

Jesus, still lead on

Lord, whose love in humble service
My faith looks up to thee

My life flows on in endless song
Out of the depths I cry toyou
Peace came to earth

Precious Lord, take my hand
Soonand very soon

The risen Christ

Therein God’s garden
Thereisabalmin Gilead

We raise our hands to you, O Lord

As the sun with longer journey
For the fruit of all creation

Go, my children, with my blessing
God, whose farm is all creation
Lord, your hands have formed

On what has now been sown

Our Father, by whose name

Sent forth by God’s blessing

We know that Christ is raised

We plow the fields and scatter

Guidance - see Trust, Guidance

Harvest - see Creation; Praise, Thanksgiving; Stewardship

HEALING, 610-617

242
607
323
603
673
483
698
860
466
595
808
703
606
871
704
510
581

Awake! Awake, and greet the new morn
Come, ye disconsolate

God loved the world

God, when human bonds are broken
God, whose almighty word

Hereis bread

How long, O God

I'm so glad Jesus lifted me

In the singing

Jesus loves me!

LordJesus, you shall be my song

O God, why are you silent

Our Father, we have wandered

Sing praise to God, the highest good
When pain of the world surrounds us
‘Word of God, come down on earth
You Are Mine



Heaven (see also Funeral; Hope, Assurance)

377
827
797
485
815
440
595
616
308
441
423
426
439
831
826

Alleluia! Jesus is risen!

Arise, my soul, arise!

Blessed be the name

Iam the Bread oflife

Iwant to walk as a child of the light
In peace and joy I now depart

Jesus loves me!

Jesus, remember me

O Morning Star, how fair and bright!
Oh, happy day when we shall stand
Shall we gather at the river

Sing with all the saints in glory
Soonand very soon

The God of Abraham praise

Thine theamen

HOLY BAPTISM, 442-459

641
331
326
732
304
647
540
543
575
660
397
330
423
502
826
613

All Are Welcome

As the deer runs to the river

Bless now, O God, the journey
Borning Cry

Christ, when for us you were baptized
Glorious things of you are spoken
Go, make disciples

Go, my children, with my blessing
In Christ called to baptize

Lift high the cross

Loving Spirit

Seed thatin earth is dying

Shall we gather at the river

The King of love my shepherd is
Thine theamen

Thy holy wings

HOLY COMMUNION, 460-502

641
827
522
362
453
638
854
777
607
374
532
543
535
575
312
697
523
674
735
541
658
542
862
544
330
547
878
390
531
826
436
524
566
525

All Are Welcome

Arise, my soul, arise!

As we gatherat your table

Atthe Lamb’s high feast we sing
Baptized and Set Free

Blessed assurance

Blessingand honor

Come to me, all pilgrims thirsty
Come, ye disconsolate

Day ofarising

Gather Us In

Go, my children, with my blessing
Hallelujah! We sing your praises
In Christ called to baptize

Jesus, come! For we invite you
Just a closer walk with thee

Let us go now to the banquet

Let us talents and tongues employ
Mothering God, you gave me birth
OJesus, blessed Lord

OJesus, joy of loving hearts
Oliving Bread from heaven
Praise, praise! You are my rock
Praise the Lord, rise up rejoicing
Seed thatin earthis dying

Sent forth by God’s blessing

Soli Deo Gloria

The risen Christ

The trumpets sound, the angels sing
Thine the amen

Wake, awake, for night is flying
Whatis this place

When twilight comes

You are holy

Holy Cross Day

335 Jesus, keep me near the cross

660 Lift high the cross

651 Oh, praise the gracious power
355,356 Sing, my tongue

342 There in God’s garden

803 When I survey the wondrous cross

Holy Spirit — see Pentecost, Holy Spirit

HOLY TRINITY, 408-415

819 Come, all you people

684 Creating God, your fingers trace
673 God, whose almighty word

398 Holy Spirit, truth divine

450 I bind unto myself today

735 Mothering God, you gave me birth
832 My Lord of light

748 O God in heaven

328 Restore inus, O God

548 Rise, O church, like Christ arisen
657 Rise, O Sun of righteousness

511 Thy strong word

845 Voices raised to you

HOLY WEEK, THREE DAYS, 344-360 (see also Lent;
Maundy Thursday; Good Friday; Vigil of Easter)

HOPE, ASSURANCE, 618-639 (see also Trust, Guidance)

266 All earth is hopeful

852 Golden breaks the dawn

721 Goodness is stronger than evil
699 In deepest night

440 In peace and joy I now depart
802 Let us ever walk with Jesus
726 Light dawns on a weary world
750 Lord, thee Ilove with all my heart
381 Peace, to soothe our bitter woes
877" Praise the Almighty!

672 Signs and wonders

439 Soon and very soon

826 Thine the amen

702 You, dear Lord

Human Family (see also Unity)

641 All Are Welcome

389 Christis alive! Let Christians sing
358 Great God, your love has called us
650 In Christ there is no east or west
708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with yourlove
471 Let us break bread together

496 One bread, one body

547 Sent forth by God’s blessing

498 United at the table

Humility

804 Come down, O Love divine

358 Great God, yourlove has called us
708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with yourlove
599 Lord Jesus, think on me

745 Lord, teach us how to pray aright
712 Lord, whose love in humble service
431 O Christ, what can it mean for us
725 When the poor ones

Hunger

715 Christ, Be Our Light

679 For the fruit ofall creation

535 Hallelujah! We sing your praises
674 Let us talents and tongues employ
726 Light dawns on a weary world

712 Lord, whose love in humble service
572 Now itis evening
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739 Touch the earth lightly

479 ‘We come to the hungry feast

704 When pain of the world surrounds us
484 You satisfy the hungry heart

Incarnation
(see also Christmas; Epiphany, Time after Epiphany)

412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
737 He comes to us as one unknown
336 Lamb of God

490 Letall mortal flesh keep silence
857 Lord, I'lift your name on high

399 O Holy Spirit, root of life

843 Praise the One who breaks the darkness
672 Signsand wonders

655 Son of God, eternal Savior

506 The Word of God is source and seed
861 When long before time

510 - WordofGod,come down onearth
Invitation (see also Gathering)

306 Come, beloved of the Maker

777 Come to me, all pilgrims thirsty
481 Come to the table

607 Come, ye disconsolate

492 Eat this bread, drink this cup

486 God extends an invitation
332,611 Iheard the voice of Jesus say

696 Jesus calls us; o’er the tumult

513 Listen, God is calling

608 Softly and tenderly Jesus is calling
587,588 There’s awideness in God’s mercy
518 We eat the bread of teaching
Invocation (see also Gathering; Pentecost, Holy Spirit)
804 Come down, O Love divine

408 Come, thou almighty King
577,578 Creator Spirit, heavenly dove

414 Holy God, we praise your name
786 O Holy Spirit, enter in

305 ‘When Jesus came to Jordan

Journey, Pilgrimage (see also Trust, Guidance)

326 Bless now, O God, the journey

625 Come, we that love the Lord

321 Eternal Lord oflove, behold your church
618 Guide me ever, great Redeemer

636 How small our span oflife

325 Iwant Jesus to walk with me

815 I'want to walk as a child of the light
446 I’'m going on a journey

624 Jesus, still lead on

841 Lift every voice and sing

545 Lord, dismiss us with your blessing
808 Lord Jesus, you shall be my song

514 O Word of God incarnate

327 Through the night of doubt and sorrow
866 We are marching in the light

704 ‘When pain of the world surrounds us
659 Will you let me be your servant

Joy, Celebration (see also Praise, Thanksgiving)

728 Blestare they

731 Earth and all stars!

535 Hallelujah! We sing your praises
664 Heaven is singing for joy

477 Ireceived the living God

267 Joy to the world

631 Love divine, all loves excelling

308 O Morning Star, how fair and bright!
555 Oh, singto God above

531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
436 Wake, awake, for night is flying

1184 NDEXES

Judgment
266 All earth is hopeful

358 Great God, yourlove has called us
246 Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding!
788 If God my Lord be for me

435 Lo! He comes with clouds descending
707 Lord of glory, you have bought us
438 My Lord, what amorning

432 The head that once was crowned
260 The King shall come

342 Therein God’s garden

436 Wake, awake, for night is flying
666 What wondrous love is this

785 When peace like a river

JUSTICE, PEACE, 705-729
266 All earth is hopeful

522 As we gather at your table

700 Bring Peace to Earth Again

247 Come now, O Prince of peace

684 Creating God, your fingers trace
753 Dona nobis pacem

812,813 Faith of our fathers

400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
784 Grant peace, we pray, in mercy, Lord
530 Here, O Lord, your servants gather
561 Joyous light of heavenly glory

523 Let us go now to the banquet

882 My soul does magnify the Lord
572 Now it is evening

748 O God in heaven

749 O God oflove, O King of peace

651 Oh, praise the gracious power

285 Peace came to earth

646 The peace of the Lord
889 The right hand of God
887 This is my song

546 To be your presence

479 ‘We come to the hungry feast

524 What is this place

704 When pain of the world surrounds us
702 You, dear Lord

Justification - see Atonement; Grace, Faith; Reconciliation

Kingdom of God (see also End Time; Reign of Christ)

728 Blest are they

670 Build us up, Lord

715 Christ, Be Our Light

532 Gather UsIn

400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
311 Hail to the Lord’s anointed

517 Lord, keep us steadfast in your word
711 O day of peace

255 There’s a voice in the wilderness
720 We Are Called

518 ‘We eat the bread of teaching
LAMENT, 697-704 (see also Grief, Sorrow)
696 Jesus calls us; o’er the tumult

730 Lord our God, with praise we come
381 Peace, to soothe our bitter woes

Last Things - see End Time; Judgment

LENT, 319-343 (see also Holy Week, Three Days)

801 Change my heart, O God

777 Come to me, all pilgrims thirsty
618 Guide me ever, great Redeemer
615 In all our grief

616 Jesus, remember me

624 Jesus, still lead on

802 Let us ever walk with Jesus



727
857
808
447
811
606
862
601
608
814
591
506
305
510
602

Lord Christ, when first you came to earth
Lord, Ilift your name on high
LordJesus, you shall be my song

O blessed spring

On my heart imprint your image
Our Father, we have wandered
Praise, praise! You are my rock
Savior, when in dust to you

Softly and tenderly Jesus is calling
Take, oh, take measIam

That priceless grace

The Word of God is source and seed
When Jesus came to Jordan

Word of God, come down on earth
Your Heart, O God, Is Grieved

Lesser Festivals — see Festivals, Commemorations

Liberation — see Freedom

Light

(see also Epiphany, Time after Epiphany; Morning; Evening)

793
715
520
593
532
738
673
721
332,611
815
768
726
843
657
671
677
702

Be thou my vision

Christ, Be Our Light

Dearest Jesus, at your word
Drawn to the Light

Gather UsIn

God created heaven and earth
God, whose almighty word
Goodness is stronger than evil
Iheard the voice of Jesus say
Iwant to walk as a child of the light
Lead me, guide me

Light dawns on a weary world
Praise the One who breaks the darkness
Rise, O Sun of righteousness
Shine, Jesus, shine

This little light of mine

You, dear Lord

Love (see also Community in Christ)

644
648
656
721
358
661
650
708
595
836
716
750
631
292
343
622
722
322
586
642
720
666
803
653
581

Although I speak with angel’s tongue
Beloved, God’s chosen

Blest be the tie that binds
Goodness is stronger than evil
Great God, your love has called us
Ilove to tell the story

In Christ there is no east or west
Jesu, Jesu, fill us with yourlove
Jesus loves me!

Joyful,joyful we adore thee

Lord of all nations, grant me grace
Lord, thee Ilove with all my heart
Love divine, all loves excelling
Love has come

My song is love unknown

Neither death nor life

O Christ, your heart, compassionate
Oh, love, how deep

This is a day, Lord, gladly awaited
Ubi caritas et amor

We Are Called

What wondrous love is this
WhenIsurvey the wondrous cross
Where true charity and love abide
You Are Mine

MARRIAGE, 585-586

648
816
312
836

Beloved, God’s chosen

Come, my way, my truth, my life
Jesus, come! For we invite you
Joyful, joyful we adore thee

839,840 Now thank weall our God

308 O Morning Star, how fair and bright!
488,489 Soul,adorn yourselfwith gladness

Mary, Mother of Our Lord

421 By all your saints

723 Canticle of the Turning

299 Cold December flies away

419 For all the faithful women

272 Lo, how arose e’er blooming

236 Magnificat

882 My soul does magnify the Lord
573 My soul now magnifies the Lord
251 My soul proclaims your greatness
263 Savior of the nations, come

258 Unexpected and mysterious

424 Ye watchers and ye holy ones
Maundy Thursday (see also Holy Week, Three Days)
708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love
333 Jesusisarockinawearyland

463 Lord, who the night you were betrayed
712 Lord, whose love in humble service
642 Ubi caritas etamor

566 When twilight comes

653 Where true charity and love abide
Mercy

738 God created heaven and earth

733 Great s thy faithfulness

631 Love divine, all loves excelling

714 O God of mercy, God of light

606 Our Father, we have wandered

600 Outofthe depthsIcry toyou

608 Softly and tenderly Jesus is calling
683 The numberless gifts of God’s mercies
587,588 There’sawideness in God’s mercy
602 Your Heart, O God, Is Grieved

Ministry — see Vocation, Ministry
Mission - see Evangelism; Justice, Peace; Witness

Missionaries (see also Vocation, Ministry)
660 Lift high the cross

579 Lord, you give the great commission
668 O Zion, haste

MORNING, 552-559

250 Blessed be the God of Israel

790 Day by day

761 Evening and morning

770 Give Me Jesus

733 Great is thy faithfulness

413 Holy, holy, holy, Lord God Almighty!
471 Let us break bread together

438 My Lord, what a morning

844 Praise to the Lord, all of you

853 When morning gilds the skies
Music (see also Arts, Science)

828 Alleluia! Voices raise

731 Earth and all stars!

556 Morning has broken

878 Soli Deo Gloria

531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
498 United at the table

845 Voices raised to you

850,851 When in our music God is glorified
861 When long before time

Name of Jesus

634 Allhail the power of Jesus’ name!
416 At the name of Jesus

797 Blessed be the name
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245 Creator of the stars of night

770 Give Me Jesus

620 How sweet the name of Jesus sounds
820 O Savior, precious Savior

886 Oh, fora thousand tongues to sing
821 Shout to the Lord

293 That boy-child of Mary

Nation (see also National Songs)

757 Allmy hope on God is founded
695 As saints of old

700 Bring Peace to Earth Again

841 Lift every voice and sing

711 O day of peace

713 O God of every nation

NATIONAL SONGS, 887-893 (see also Nation)

New Year

626 By gracious powers

268 From heaven above

867 In theeis gladness

282 It came upon the midnight clear
760 O Christ the same

632 O God, our help in ages past

Offering (see also Commitment, Discipleship; Stewardship)

465 As the grains of wheat

481 Come to the table

486 God extends an invitation

294 In the bleak midwinter

523 Let us go now to the banquet

674 Let us talents and tongues employ
712 Lord, whose love in humble service
500 Now We Remain

658 O Jesus, joy of loving hearts

496 One bread, one body

330 Seed thatin earthis dying
583,685 Takemy life, thatI may be

531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
845 Voices raised to you

479 We come to the hungry feast

467 We place upon your table, Lord

296 What child is this

Pastors (see also Vocation, Ministry)

526 God is here!

358 Great God, yourlove has called us
817 You have come down to the lakeshore
PENTECOST, HOLY SPIRIT, 395-407

804 Come down, O Love divine

807 Come, thou Fount of every blessing
577,578 Creator Spirit, heavenly dove

526 Godis here!

394 Hail thee, festival day!

582 Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

752 Lord, listen to your children praying
743 Now to the Holy Spirit let us pray
627 O day full of grace

786 O Holy Spirit, enter in

800 Spirit of God, descend upon my heart
305 When Jesus came to Jordan

Pilgrimage - see Journey, Pilgrimage

PRAISE, THANKSGIVING, 819-886
(see also Adoration; Joy, Celebration)

410 Allglory be to God on high

634 All hail the power of Jesus’ name!
377 Alleluia! Jesus is risen!

638 Blessed assurance

250 Blessed be the God of israel

433 Blessing, Honor, and Glory

1186 INDEXES

645 Christ is made the sure foundation
412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
408 Come, thou almighty King

807 Come, thou Fount of every blessing
687 Come to us, creative Spirit

693 Come, ye thankful people, come
679 For the fruit ofall creation

740 God of the sparrow

535 Hallelujah! We sing your praises
414 Holy God, we praise your name
473 Holy, holy, holy

762 Holy, holy, holy, holy

582 Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

434 Jesus shall reign

660 Lift high the cross

808 Lord Jesus, you shall be my song
730 Lord our God, with praise we come
236 Magnificat

556 Morning has broken

763 My life flows onin endless song
573 My soul now magnifies the Lord
251 My soul proclaims your greatness
555 Oh, sing to God above

783 Praise and thanks and adoration
689 Praise and thanksgiving

458 Praise and thanksgiving be to God
430 Rejoice, for Christ is king!

694 Singto the Lord of harvest

683 The numberless gifts of God’s mercies
531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
511 Thy strong word

682 To God our thanks we give
680,681 We plow the fields and scatter

791 We sing toyou, O God

525 You are holy

PRAYER, 741-754

402 Eternal Spirit of the living Christ
530 Here, O Lord, your servants gather
616 Jesus, remember me

409 Kyrie! God, Father

789 Savior, like a shepherd lead us
809 Send me, Lord

348 Stay with me

814 Take, oh, take measIam

Presentation of Our Lord

718 Inalowly manger born

417 In his temple now behold him

440 In peace and joy I now depart

545 Lord, dismiss us with your blessing
313 O Lord, now let your servant

Preservation - see Creation

Procession

394 Hail thee, festival day!

660 Lift high the cross

651 Oh, praise the gracious power
873,874 Rejoice, ye pure in heart!

866 We are marching in the light
Proclamation (see also Witness; Word of God)
412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
540 Go, make disciples

762 Holy, holy, holy, holy

575 In Christ called to baptize

821 Shout to the Lord

878 Soli Deo Gloria

720 We Are Called

Races and Cultures - see Community in Christ; Human

Family; Justice, Peace



Reconciliation
(see also Confession, Forgiveness; Grace, Faith)

594 Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice
605 Forgive our sins as we forgive

603 God, when human bonds are broken
716 Lord of all nations, grant me grace
463 Lord, who the night you were betrayed
462 Now we join in celebration

711 O day of peace

651 Oh, praise the gracious power

Redemption (see also Atonement; Grace, Faith)

304 Christ, when for us you were baptized
336 Lamb of God

808 Lord Jesus, you shall be my song

341 Now behold the Lamb

Reformation Day

(see also Community in Christ; Word of God)
594 Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice
576 We all are one in mission

Reign of Christ

634 All hail the power of Jesus’ name!
416 Atthe name of Jesus

433 Blessing, Honor, and Glory

389 Christis alive! Let Christians sing
662 Christ is the king!

855 Crown him with many crowns

616 Jesus, remember me

434 Jesus shall reign

475 Lord, enthroned in heavenly splendor
760 O Christ the same

431 O Christ, what can it mean for us
507 0 God of light

430 Rejoice, for Christ is king!

878 Soli Deo Gloria

439 Soon and very soon

569 The day you gave us, Lord, has ended
432 The head that once was crowned
260 The King shall come

826 Thine theamen

Repentance - see Confession, Forgiveness; Reconciliation

Rest - see Comfort, Rest
Resurrection — see Heaven; Funeral

Saints Days (see also Festivals, Commemorations)

728 Blest are they

645 Christ is made the sure foundation
625 Come, we that love the Lord

580 How clearis our vocation, Lord
758 You are the way

Scripture — see Word of God

SENDING, 534-551

516 Almighty God, your word is cast
412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
501 Come with us, O blessed Jesus
400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
580 How clear is our vocation, Lord
661 Tlove to tell the story

575 In Christ called to baptize

440 Inpeace and joy I now depart

674 Let us talents and tongues employ
513 Listen, God is calling

839,840 Now thankweallour God

399 O Holy Spirit, root of life

313 O Lord, now let your servant

820 O Savior, precious Savior

381 Peace, to soothe our bitter woes

783 Praise and thanks and adoration

809 Send me, Lord

531 The trumpets sound, the angels sing
677 This little light of mine

576 We all are one in mission

720 We Are Called

Service
(see also Commitment, Discipleship; Vocation, Ministry)
695 As saints of old

715 Christ, Be Our Light

679 For the fruit ofall creation

705 God of grace and God of glory
400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
852 Golden breaks the dawn

358 Great God, yourlove has called us
650 In Christ there is no east or west
708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with yourlove
768 Lead me, guide me

712 Lord, whose love in humble service
360 Love consecrates the humblest act
572 Now it is evening

431 O Christ, what can it mean for us
722 O Christ, your heart, compassionate
548 Rise, O church, like Christ arisen
672 Signs and wonders

878 Soli Deo Gloria

655 Son of God, eternal Savior

538 The Lord now sends us forth

551 The Spirit sends us forth to serve
546 To be your presence

720 We Are Called

686 We give thee but thine own

725 When the poor ones

639 When weare living

659 Will you let me be your servant

Society - see Justice, Peace
Sorrow - see Grief, Sorrow; Lament

STEWARDSHIP, 678-696
(see also Creation; Offering; Justice, Peace)

674 Let us talents and tongues employ
714 O God of mercy, God of light

655 Son of God, eternal Savior

583 Take my life, that I may be

845 Voices raised to you

479 We come to the hungry feast

850,851 When in our music God is glorified
Struggle - see Lament; Trust, Guidance

Suffering - see Grief, Sorrow; Lament; Trust, Guidance

Temptation

626 By gracious powers

325 IwantJesus to walk with me

769 Ifyou but trust in God to guide you
810 O Jesus, T have promised

742 ‘Whata friend we have in Jesus

Thanksgiving - see Praise, Thanksgiving

Transfiguration of Our Lord

318 Alleluia, song of gladness

838 Beautiful Savior

715 Christ, Be Our Light

306 Come, beloved of the Maker

637 Holy God, holy and glorious

315 How good, Lord, to be here!

815 Iwant to walk as a child of the light
317 Jesus on the mountain peak

316 Oh, wondrous image, vision fair
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671
309

Shine, Jesus, shine
The only Son from heaven

Trinity — see Holy Trinity

TRUST, GUIDANCE, 755-795
(see also Hope, Assurance; Journey, Pilgrimage)

589
799
404
577,578
796
450
699
867
696
333
335
595
697
805
841
517
750
596,597
811
600
862
454
821
502
613
262
581
702

Unity (see also Holy Communion; Community in Christ)

453
247
530
575
403
517
843
887
739
576
720
581

All depends on our possessing
Come, follow me, the Savior spake
Come, gracious Spirit, heavenly dove
Creator Spirit, heavenly dove

How firm a foundation

I'bind unto myselftoday

In deepest night

In thee is gladness

Jesus calls us; o’er the tumult
Jesusisarockinawearyland
Jesus, keep me near the cross
Jesus loves me!

Justa closer walk with thee

Lead on, O King eternal!

Lift every voice and sing

Lord, keep us steadfastin your word
Lord, thee Ilove with all my heart
My hope is built on nothing less
On my heart imprint your image
Out of the depthsIcry toyou
Praise, praise! You are my rock
Remember and rejoice

Shout to the Lord

The King of love my shepherd is
Thy holy wings

Wait for the Lord

You Are Mine

You,dear Lord

Baptized and Set Free

Come now, O Prince of peace

Here, O Lord, your servants gather
In Christ called to baptize

Like the murmur of the dove’s song
Lord, keep us steadfastin your word
Praise the One who breaks the darkness
Thisis my song

Touch the earth lightly

Weall are one in mission

We Are Called

You Are Mine

Vigil of Easter
(see also Easter; Holy Baptism; Holy Week, Three Days)

331
740
736
881

As the deerruns to theriver

God of the sparrow

God the sculptor of the mountains
Letall things now living

VOCATION, MINISTRY, 574-584
(see also Commitment, Discipleship; Service)

314
679
540
526
358
696
712
722
669

1188

Arise, your light has come!

Forthe fruit of all creation

Go, make disciples

God is here!

Great God, your love has called us
Jesus calls us; o’er the tumult

Lord, whose love in humble service
O Christ, your heart, compassionate
Rise up, O saints of God!

INDEXES

729 The church of Christ, in every age
546 To be your presence
692 We Are an Offering

Welcome (see also Gathering)

641 All Are Welcome

461 All who hunger, gather gladly
453 Baptized and Set Free

306 Come, beloved of the Maker

444 Cradling children in his arm

482 I come with joy

575 In Christ called to baptize

572 Now itis evening

381 Peace, to soothe our bitter woes
587,588 There’sawidenessin God’s mercy
826 Thine the amen

Wisdom

648 Beloved, God’s chosen

469 By your hand you feed your people
637 Holy God, holy and glorious

689 Praise and thanksgiving

518 We eat the bread of teaching

WITNESS, 660-677
(see also Evangelism; Justice, Peace; Sending)

314 Arise, your light has come!

508 As rain from the clouds

416 At the name of Jesus

412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
812,813 Faith of our fathers

290 Go tellit on the mountain

400 God of tempest, God of whirlwind
401 Gracious Spirit, heed our pleading
574 HereI Am, Lord

582 Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

575 In Christ called to baptize

434 Jesus shall reign

513 Listen, God is calling

808 LordJesus, you shall be my song
579 Lord, you give the great commission
886 Oh, for a thousand tongues to sing
651 Oh, praise the gracious power
878 Soli Deo Gloria

497 Strengthen for service, Lord

729 The church of Christ, in every age
584 The Son of God, our Christ

576 Weall are one in mission

411 Weall believe in one true God
720 We Are Called

798 Will you come and follow me

825 You servants of God

WORD OF GOD, 503-519

522 As we gatherat your table

301 Bright and glorious is the sky

715 Christ, Be Our Light

737 He comes to us as one unknown
796 How firm a foundation

661 Tlove to tell the story

533 Open now thy gates of beauty
524 Whatis this place

Worship (see also Adoration; Praise, Thanksgiving)
687 Come to us, creative Spirit

761 Eveningand morning

490 Let all mortal flesh keep silence
460 Now the silence



Sources of Service Music and Hymns

A

A Community Mass (Proulx) 192

A Selection of Hymns (Rippon) 634,
796

Aaberg,Jens Christian 301

Abe, Seigi 718

African American spiritual 290,
325,333,350,353,354,438,
459,471,614, 650,677,770, 860

African American traditional 297

Ahle,JohannR. 443,510,520

Ahnfelt, Oskar 790

Akers,Doris 768

Alderson, ElizaS. 707

Alexander, Cecil Frances
696

Alford, Henry 635,693

Alfred,JosephR. 813

Alington, Cyril A. 385

Allen, GeorgeN. 773

Alte catholische geistliche Kirch-
engesinge, Koln 272

Ambrose of Milan 263,559,571

An African Prayerbook 721

Anders, CharlesR. 615,662,850

Anderson, Boris 738

Anderson, Clare 738

Andrade, Moises B. 566

Andress,Paul 178

Aquinas, Thomas 476

Argentine traditional 473,474

Arlott,John 734

Arnatt,Ronald 231

ArnulfofLouvain 351,352

Arthur,John W. 165,166, 181,182,
183, 184,204,205,206,207

Atkinson, Frederick C. 800

269,450,

B

Babcock, Maltbie D. 824

Bach, Johann Sebastian 310,351,
405,480,501,606,703,876

Bahnmaier,JonathanF. 663

Bain,James L. Macbeth 778

Baker,Henry W. 502, 749

Baker, Theodore 272

Balle,Carl C.N. 298

Bancroft, Henry Hugh 255

Baring-Gould, Sabine 265,327,570

Barnby,Joseph 570,714,853

Barnes, Edward S. 289

Barocio, Ernesto 680

Barthélémon, Francois H. 557

Basque carol 265

Bates, Katherine L. 888

Bayly, AlbertF. 689,712

Beck, Theodore A. 260,588

Bede 393

Beethoven, Ludwigvan 836

Bell, George K. A. 662

Bell,JohnL. 253,721,741,798,814

Bell, Maurice F. 320,368

Belsheim, Ole G. 509

Benson, LouisF. 494

Berg, Carolina Sandell
781,790

Bernard of Clairvaux 658,754

613,683,

Berthier,Jacques 175,236,262,
348,388,406,472,528,616,
642,751

Bertieaux, Esther 489

Bible,Ken 292

Birken, Sigismund von 345,802

Black, George 861

Bliss, PhilipP. 785

Blumenfeld, Edward M. 584

Boberg, Carl G. 856

Bode,JohnE. 810

Bohemian Brethren (Kirchengeseng)
362,657

Bohemian carol 291

Bojos, Luis 375

Boltze, Georg G. 802

Bonar, Horatius 332,611,854

Bonhoeffer, Dietrich 626

Bonnemeére, Edward V. 446

Book of Common Prayer 231

Borthwick,JaneL. 380,624

Botswanan traditional 682

Bouman, WalterR. 864

Bourgeois, Louis 478,883

Bourne, George H. 475

Bowie, W.Russell 727

Bowring,John 324

Boyer, Horace Clarence 677

Bradbury, William B. 592,595,
596,789

Brazilian folk song 822

Brazilian folk tune 822

Bread of Life (Young) 195,206

Brébeuf,Jeande 284

Bridges, Matthew 855

Bridges, Robert 349,757,853

Briehl, SusanR. 469,474,637,701

Briem, Valdimar 830

Bringle, Mary Louise 726,792,794

Brokering, HerbertF. 377,731,826,
862

Brooke, Stopford A. 876

Brooks, CharlesT. 891

Brooks, Phillips 279

Brorson,Hans A. 286,425

Brown, Grayson Warren 882

Browne, Simon 404

Brownlie,John 260

Brubaker, Jerry Ray 518

Budry, Edmond 376

Bugenhagen, J. (Christliche
Ordnung) 196

Bullock, Geoff 433

Burleigh, Harry T. 650

Butler, Tillis 187,200

Byrne,MaryE. 793

C

Cabena, H.Barrie 507

Cain, Thomas H. 321

Cameron, Catherine 771

Cameroon processional 875

Cameroon traditional 253,875

Campbell,Jane M. 680,681

Campbell, Robert 362

Cantate Domino 748

Cantica Lauda (Mason and Webb)
686

Cantionale Germanicum, Gochsheim
527

Capers,James M. 183,185,205

Caribbean traditional 172

Cartford, Gerhard M. 203,407,486,
498,538,643,646,702,822,
849

Caswall, Edward 246,754

Catalonian carol 299

Catena, Osvaldo 407

Cawood,John 516

Central America 538

Chandler,John 604

Chao, Tzu-chen 852

Chapin, Lucius 359

Chatfield, Allen W. 599

Cherwien, David 306

Cherwien, SusanPalo 261,306,
374,447,548,648,672,699

Chisholm, Thomas O. 733

Choralbuch (Werner) 553

Christiansen, Paul]. 666

Christierson, Frankvon 402,695

Christliche Ordnung (Bugenhagen)
196

Clarke,Jeremiah 432

Claudius, Matthias 680, 681

Clausnitzer, Tobias 520

Clephane, Elizabeth C. 338

Cleveland,J.Jefferson 872

Cloninger, Claire 481

Cocker,Norman 358

Coffin, Charles 249

Columbian Harmony 461

Colvin,Tom 293,708

Compline officehymn 567

Conkey, Ithamar 324

Converse, Charles C. 742

Cooke, George W. 228

Cool, Jayne Southwick 220

Cooney, Rory 723

Corbeil, Pierrede 373

Cory,JuliaC. 870

Cox, FrancesE. 871

Croft, William 632,842

Croly, George 800

Crosby, FannyJ. 335,638

Crossman, Samuel 343

Crouch, Andraé 439

Cruciger, Elizabeth 309

Criiger,Johann 241,349,378,462,
488,621,775,839,840,847

Crull, August 287,323,345,539

Crum, John MacLeod Campbell 379

Cuéllar, Guillermo 523,762

Cummings, William H. 270

Cutler, Henry S. 431

Cutts, Peter 403

D

Dachstein, Wolfgang 340

Dakotatune 837

Daman, W. (The Psalmes of Dauid)
599

Danish 301

Darwall,John 550,893

Das grosse Cantional, Darmstadt 339
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Dass, Petter 730

David, Christian 657

Davis,KatherineK. 881

Davison, Peter W. A. 861

Davisson, A. (Kentucky Harmony)
260,319

Daw, Carl P.Jr.
563,711

Day, J. (Psalter) 516

Dearmer, Percy 415,470

Decius, Nikolaus 357,410

Den danske Psalmebog 468

Detroit Folk Mass (Butler and
Harris) 200

Deutsche Messe 152,190,199

Dexheimer Pharris, William 523,
583

Dexter,Noel 889

Didache 301,465

Dirksen, Richard W. 560,874

Dix, William C. 296,302,392

Doan, GilbertE.Jr. 319,410,491

Doane, George W. 758

Doane, WilliamH. 335

Doddridge, Philip 239

Donaldson, Andrew 644

Doran, Carol 651

Dorsey, Thomas A. 773

Doving, Carl 652

Draper, William Henry 429

Drese, Adam 624

Duck,Ruth 314,445,454, 575

Dudley-Smith, Timothy 737,760

Dufner, Delores, osB 307,387,431,
487,506,508,546,551,777

Dunstan, SylviaG. 326,455,461,
615

Durnbaugh, Hedwig T. 330,690

Dutch folk tune 391

Dwight,JohnS. 891

Dykes,JohnB. 413,597,754,756

250,328,403, 522,

E

Earls, John Patrick, osB 329

Early American 796

East African traditional 797

Ebeling,Johann G. 273,761

Edwards,JohnD. 640

Edwards, RobertL.. 678

Edwards, Rusty 464,572,576, 843,
862

Ellerton,John 534,569

Ellingsen, Svein 330,690

Elliott, Charlotte 592

Elvey, George]. 693,855

Enchiridion, Exfurt 309,395

Engels, Adrian 524

English ballad 296,316,322,487

English folk tune 250,251,305,
412,420,611,691,695,832

English melody 267,788

English traditional 274,300, 636,
644

Ernewerten Gesangbuch, PartII,
Stralsund 858

Escamilla, Roberto 639

Eslinger, Elise S. 639

Espinosa, Eddie 801

Espinosa,Juan A. 706

Etlich christlich Lieder, Wittenberg
442,590,594

INDEXES

Europeantune 249,384,399
Everest, CharlesW. 667
Excell, Edwin O. 779

F

F.B.P. 628

Faber, Frederick W. 587,588,812,
813,863

Farjeon, Eleanor 248,556

Farlee, Robert Buckley 166,176,
214,216,217,227,447,626, 637

Farrell, Bernadette 715

Fawcett,John 545,656

Feliciano, Francisco 566

Findlater, Sarah B. 244

Finnish folk tune 243,313,419,
421,576,827

Fischer, William E. 430,661

Foley,John,s) 496

Folkemer, Beth Bergeron 691

Forness, Norman O. 669

Fortunatus, Venantius Honorius
355,356,394

Fosdick, Harry E. 705

Foundling Hospital Collection, London
823

Founds,Rick 857

Francis of Assisi 835

Franck,Johann 488,489,775

Franklin,Kirk 341

Franzén, Frans Mikael 264,468

Franzmann, MartinH. 368,511,
868

Frazier, Philip 837

French carol 248,289,379

French folk tune 284,490

French processional 257

French tune 386

Frey, StephanieK. 573

Freylinghausen,J. A. 188

Freylinghausen, J. A. (Geistreiches
Gesangbuch) 259,663

Friedell, Harold 312,470

Fritsch, Ahasuerus 806

G

Gabariin, Cesdareo 817

Gaelictune 456,556,586,689

Gardiner, W. (Sacred Melodies) 658,
719

Garve, Carl B. 380

Gastoldi, Giovanni Giacomo 867

Gastorius, Severus 776

Gaunt, Howard C. A. 544

Gauntlett, HenryJ. 269,455

Gay, Annabeth 252

Gay, William 252

Geistliche Gesangbiichlein
(Walter) 263,370,499, 743

Geistliche Kirchengesinge, Kéln 367,
393,405,424,835

Geistliche Lieder (Klug) 320,372,
517,578,749

Geistliche Lieder (Schumann) 268,
746

Geistreiches Gesangbuch (Freylinghau-
sen) 259,663

George, Graham 346

Gerhardt, Paul 241,273,340,351,
352,378,568,761,788

German carol 272,288

German folk tune 404

Germanhymn 372,395,499, 853

Germanmelody 351,352,361,521,
722

Gesangbuch, Berlin 520

Gesangbuch, Bollhagen 323

Gesangbuch, Miinster 838

Gesangbuch, Niirnberg 589, 675,
784

Gesius, Bartholomius 799

Geyer,JohnB. 449

Ghanaian folk tune 708

Ghanaian traditional 591

Giardini, Felicede 408,673

Gibbons, Orlando 398,463, 745

Gibson, Colin 739

Gillard, Richard 659

Gillespie, Avon 156

Gladden, Washington 818

Glaeser, Mark 670

Gliser, Carl G. 452,886

Gondo, Alexander 819

Goodson, Albert A. 633

Goss,John 318,864,865

Gould,John Edgar 755

Gradual, Prague 795

Grant, Robert 601,842

Grantson, Emmanuel F. Y. 591

Greatorex, Walter 390

Greekhymn 229,230,231, 561,
562,563

Green, Fred Pratt 305,418,526,
572,580,610, 626,679,702,
729,850,851

GregoryI 558

Grieg, EdvardH. 425

Grindal, Gracia 259,425,441,571,
600, 613,683,791

Gross Catolisch Gesangbuch,
Niirnberg 494

Gruber, Franz 281

Grundtvig, Nikolai F.S. 298,301,
381,444,509, 627,652

H

Haas, David 500, 581,720,728

Hallock, Peter 165

Halullisten Sjelujen Hengelliset
Laulut 827

Hampton, Calvin 258,587

Hampton, Keith 341

Handel, George Frideric 376

Hanke, Elmer T.R. 630

Hankey, Katherine 661

Hanna, Donna 670

Hanson, Elaine 875

Hanson, Handt 457,512,540

Harbor, Rawn 209,222,225

Harding,JamesP. 303

Harkness, Georgia 887

Harling, Per 193,525

Harper, Michael 598

Harris,James 200

Hartig, X. L. (Melodien zum Mainzer
Gesangbuche) 361,521,722

Hasidic traditional 519

Hasidictune 519

Hassler, Hans Leo 351,352,606,
703



Hastings, Thomas 607,623

Hatton,John 434,619,848

Haugen, Marty 157,167,181, 191,
208,232,242,334,465,469,
474,532,561,612,622,635,641,
703,780,878

Hauser, W. (Hesperian Harp) 667

Hausmann, Julievon 767

Havergal, FrancesR. 537,583,676,
685,820

Havergal, William H. 685,772

Haweis, Thomas 239,551

Hawhee, Howard 299

Hawkins, Ernest 645

Haydn, FranzJoseph 823

Haydn,Johann Michael 825

Haywood, Carl 159

Heber, Reginald 303,413,564

Hedge, Frederick H. 505

Heermann,Johann 349,675,806

Hemy, HenriF. 812

Hemy, H. F. (The Crown of Jesus
Music) 289

Henry, Hugh T. 480

Herbert, George 816

Herbranson, Thomas E. 448

Herklots, Rosamond E. 605

Herman, Nikolaus 287,304,441,
571,604

Hernaman, ClaudiaF. 319

Herresthal, Harald 330

Herrnschmidt,JohannD. 877

Hesla, Bret 523

Hesperian Harp 667

Hildegard of Bingen 399

Hillert, Richard W. 182,186,204,
327,511,828

Hine, StuartK. 856

Hintze,Jakob 310,876

Hobbs, R. Gerald 844

Hobby, Robert A. 212,497,648

Hoffman, Elisha A. 774

Holden, Oliver 634

Holst, Gustav 294,710,880

Homburg, Ernst Christoph 339

Hopkins, Edward]. 534

Hopkins, Gerard Manley 476

Hopkins,John HenryJr. 501

Hopper, Edward 755

Hopson,HalH. 328,552

Horn,Johann 363,444

Hovland, Egil 401

How, William W. 422,514,686

Howe, Julia Ward 890

Howells, Herbert 757

Hoyle,R.Birch 376

Hu, Te-ngai 852

Huber, Jane Parker 717

Hughes, Howard 211

Hughes, John 400,618,705

Hull, EleanorH. 793

Hurd, David 162,331,506

Husberg, Amanda 736

Huxhold, Harry N. 585

Hymnal 1940 245

Hymnal version 259,263,287,313,
325,391,397,399,420,421,448,
456,461,508, 556,576,590,
594,613,628,667,684, 689,
698,714,746,747,770,775,788,
797,877

|

Idle, Christopher 312,832

Ikalahan (Philippines) tradi-
tional 554

Tlonggo (Philippines) tradi-
tional 748

Ingemann, BernhardtS. 327

International Commission on English
inthe Liturgy 211

Ireland, John 343,791

Irishmelody 450

Irish traditional 723,765,793

Irishtune 502,793

Irons, William]. 426

Isaac, Heinrich 480,568

J

Jabusch, Willard F. 519
Jacob, Gordon 778
Jacobse, Muus 495
Jamaican folk tune 674
Janzen,Jean 399,735
Japanese Gagakumode 530
Jennings, Carolyn 735,845
Jewish melody 831

Jillson, Marjorie 764

John of Damascus 361,363
Johnson, DavidN. 377,731
Johnson,J. Rosamond 841
Johnson,James W. 841
Johnson, Ralph M. 875
Joncas, Michael 787

Jude, William H. 696
Julian of Norwich 735

K

Kaan,Fred 603,674

Kahl,Johan 827

Katholisches Gesangbuch, Vienna
414

Keller, Matthias 854

Kelly,John 378

Kelly, Thomas 432

Ken, Thomas 557,565,884,885

Kendrick, Graham 483,531,671

Kentucky Harmony * 260,319

Kethe, William 883

Key, Francis Scott 893

Kilpatrick, Bob 744

Kingo, Thomas H. 442,541,783,
811

Kirchengeseng (Bohemian Breth-
ren) 362,657

Kirkpatrick, William]. 278

Kitchin, George W. 660

Klug,J. (Geistliche Lieder) 320,372,
517,578,749

Klug, Ronald A. 665

Klusmeier, Ron 844

Knapp, PhoebeP. 638

Knapp, William 729

Knudsen,Johannes H. V. 444

Knudsen, Peder 271

Kocher, Conrad 302,879

Kolisi,G.M. 153

Kolling, MiriaT. 486

Kénig,JohannB. 811,833

Koralpsalmboken, Stockholm 830

Krauth, Charles Porterfield 298

Krauth, HarrietR. 272,286

Kreutz,Robert E. 484
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Kutzky, Michal 602
Kverno, Trond 690
Kwillia, Billema 491
Kyamanywa, Bernard 364
Kyrie fons bonitatis 409

L

LaMotta, Bill 829

L’Arche Community 808

Larkin, KennethD. 446

Lathbury,Mary A. 515

Latin 653

Latinantiphon 642

Latin carol 365

Latin Credo 411

Latinhymn 245,246,318,320,
359,362,384,409, 415,480,
604, 645

Latvian folk tune 701

Laudamus 784

Laurenti, Laurentius 244

Laurinus, Laurentius L. 630

Lavallée, Calixa 892

Lawes, Henry 228

Leach, Richard 412,709

Leaf, Robert 790

Leckebusch, MartinE. 428

LeCroy, Anne 560

Lee,Geonyong 247

Lee,Olav 243

Leeson,JaneE. 369

Lehenbauer, Albert 489

Les Petites Soeurs de Jésus 808

Lewis, HowellE. 688

Liang, Qi-fang 280

Liles, Dwight 692

Lim, Swee Hong 158

Lindeman, LudvigM. 380,652

Lindemann,Johann 867

Lindholm, Jeannette M. 258

Littledale, Richard F. 804

Liturgy of Joy (Capers) 183,185,205

Liturgy of St.James 490

Lockwood, George 639

Loh,I-to 682,819

Lohner,Johann 544,589

Long,Larry]. 734

Longfellow, Samuel 398

Lord’s Prayer 741

Lovelace, AustinC. 513

Lowenstern, Matthius A.von 766

Lowry, Robert 423,625,763

Lowry, Somerset C. 655

Lucio Cordova,Evy 489

Lundeen,Joel W. 462

Luther, Martin 263,268,370,395,
411,440,499,503,504, 505,
509,517,594, 600, 743, 746, 747,
784,868

Lutheran Book of Worship 157,201,
238,264,268,308,340,373,
393,394,488,489, 503,504,
568,663,767,783,802

Lyon, Meyer 831

LyraDavidica 365

Lyte,Henry F. 629,864,865

M

Maccall, William 630
Madurga, Joaquin 498
Magnificat 251,573,723
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Mahamba, Deogratias 797

Makeever, Ray 464,479

Maker, Frederick C. 338,382

Malawi traditional 293

Manley,James K. 396

Mann, ArthurH. 820

Mant, Richard 427

Manz, Paul 285

Manzano, Miguel 725

Magquiso, Elena G. 748

Maraire, Abraham 173

Marriott,John 673

Marshall, Madeleine Forell

Mason, Arthur]. 541

Mason, L. and G. Webb (Cantica
Lauda) 686

Mason, Lowell 267,759,803, 886

Massie, Richard 370,788

Matsikenyiri, Patrick 529

Mattes,John C. 272,405

Mattos, Angel 498

Maurus, Rhabanus 577,578

McComb, William 609

McCrae, Linda 762

McDougall, Alan 560

McIntosh, Rigdon M. 437

McManus, Silas B. 360

Medema,Ken 752

Medieval antiphon 784

Medieval European tune 368,727

Medieval German Leise 743

Medieval Latin carol 288

Medley, Samuel 619

Melodien zum Mainzer Gesangbuche
(Hartig) 361,521,722

Mendelssohn, Felix 270

Mendoza, Vicente 583

Mentzer,Johann 833

Mercer, W. (The Church Psalter and
Hymn Book) 315

Mercer, William 564

Messiter, Arthur H. 873

Middleton, Jesse E. 284

Miller, Edward 323

Miller, MargaretD. 491

Milligan, James Lewis 255

Milman, Henry H. 346

Minchin,James 554,566

Misa popular salvadorefia 523

Mohr, Joseph 281

Molefe,S.C. 846

Monk, William H. 246,366,603,
629

Monsell,John S.B. 382,537,694

Montgomery,James 275,311,347,
745

Moore,Bob 169,235

Moore,James E.Jr. 493

Moore, Thomas 607

Moore, W. (Columbian Harmony)
461

Mote, Edward 596,597

Moultrie, Gerard 490

Mowbray, David 687

Mozarabic 560

Mummert, Mark 161,223

Murray,JamesR. 277

Murray, Shirley Erena 397,466,739

Muscogee (Creek) Indian 171

Mxadana, Gobingca George 741,
846

266,817

INDEXES

N

Nigeli,Johann G. 656

Neale,John Mason 257,288,316,
318,344, 355,356,361, 363,
384,386,387,567, 645

Neander, Joachim 533,757,858,
859

Nederlandtsch Gedenckclanck
(Valerius) 524,870

Nelson, Horatio Bolton 420,421

Nelson, Perry 700

Nelson, Ronald A. 184,207

Neumark, Georg 769

Neuvermehrtes Christlich Seelenharpf,
Ansbach 877

Neuvermehrtes Gesangbuch,
Meiningen 514,810

New Plainsong Mass (Hurd) 162

Newbolt, Michael R. 660

Newton,John 550,585,620, 647,
779

Nichols, Kevin 606

Nicholson, Sydney H. 660

Nicolai, Philipp 308,436,786

Niedling,Johann 405

Nielsen, Carl 541

Niles, Daniel T. 748

Niwagila, Wilson 401

Noel, Caroline M. 416

Nordichymn 243

North American 277,278,588,890

North American folk hymn 666

North American traditional 448,
628,697,698,782

North, Frank M. 719

Norwegian folk tune 425,630

Norwegian traditional 730

Now the Feast and Celebration
(Haugen) 157,167,191,208,465

Nshakazongwe, Daisy 682

Nunc dimittis 440

Nystrom, MartinJ. 481

o]

Oakeley, Frederick 283

O’Carroll,Fintan 174

Olearius, Johann G. 256

Oliano, Ramon 554

Oliano, Sario 554

Olivar,José Antonio 725

Olivers, Thomas 435,831

Olivieri, Luis 680

Olson, Ernst W. 781

Olson, Howard S. 364,401,513

Olson, Larry 180

Oosterhuis, Huub 524

Organ, AnneKrentz 215,221,226

Orgeltabulaturbuch (Schmid) 750

Oude en Nieuwe Hollantse Boerenlities
en Contradansen 522,582,655

Owen, William 475

Oxenham,John 650

P

Palestrina, Giovanni Pierluigi da
366

Palmer, Ray 658,759

Paris Antiphoner 415,458,558

Paris, Twila 336

Parker, Alice 691,832

Parry, C.Hubert H. 418,428,580,
678,711,737

Parry,Joseph 601

Patrick 450

Pavlechko, Thomas
699,709,794

Pearsall, RobertL.. 288

Pécselyi, Kirdly Imrevon 342

Pentecost sequence 406

Perronet, Edward 634

Perry, Michael 552,880

Peruvian traditional 164

Petrich, Roger T. 229

Pettman, C.Edgar 265

Pierpoint, FolliottS. 879

Pilcher, Charles V. 830

Pi"pomelody 738

Plainsong 156, 168,194,201,234,
245,295,355,371,402,410,476,
559,562,567,653

Plumptre, Edward H. 873,874

Poitiers Antiphoner 766

Polack, W. Gustave 409

Polish carol 276

Pope,Marion 247

Pott, Francis 366

Potter, Doreen 674

Praetorius, Michael
399

Prescod, Patrick 889

Price, Frank W. 852

Prichard, Rowland H. 392,585,
631,707

Processionale, Paris 402,476

Proulx,Richard 152,177,190, 192,
199,687

Prudentius, Marcus Aurelius
Clemens 295

Psalmodia Evangelica (Williams)
389

Psalter (Day) 516

Psalter, Edinburgh 758,863

Psalteriolum Cantionum Catholicarum,
Koln 257

Pulkingham, Betty 659

Purcell, Henry 645

Pye,Henry]. 417

163,170,383,

249,272,384,

Q
Quinn,James,sj 510

R

Radford,Jeffrey 297

Rankin, Jeremiah E. 536

Rantatalo, Matti 197

Recueil de noéls composés en langue
provencale (Seguin) 292

Redhead, Richard 347,609

Redner, Lewis H. 279

Reed, EdithM.G. 276

Rees, Timothy 582

Reid, William W.Jr. 713

Reidy, David 433

Reinagle, AlexanderR. 620

Reindorf, Dinah 151

Renville,JosephR. 837

Repository of Sacred Music, Part 11
(Wyeth) 807,843

Rice, Delbert 554

Riley,J. Athelstan 424

Rinkhart, Martin 839, 840

Rippon, J. (A Selection of
Hymns) 634,796



Rist,Johann 542

River of Life (Butler) 187

Roberts,John 575,834

Roberts, Leon C. 233

Roberts, William Bradley 426

Robinson,Joseph A. 315

Robinson, Robert 807

Rockstro, William Smith 494

Rodigast, Samuel 776

Réntgen, Julius 522,582,655

Rosas, Carlos 555

Rose, Barry 248

Rossetti, Christina Georgina 294

Routhier, Adolphe-Basile 892

Routley, Erik 342,724

Rowan, William P. 726

Rowlands, William P. 647

Rowthorn, Jeffery 579,586,684

Runyan, William M. 733

Russell, Arthur T. 309

Russian Orthodox traditional 155,
160

Ruuth, Anders 646

Ryden, ErnestE. 313,613,827

Rygh, George T. 381,441,442

S

Sacred Melodies (Gardiner) 658,719

Salisbury Hymn Book 275

Samotulsky Kanciondl 716

Sandell, Carolina (Lina) 613,683,
781,790

Sappington, Ralph C.

Sartain, Jeff 869

Sarum 316

Sarum Antiphoner 559

Sarum plainsong 577

Saward, Michael 456

Scandinavian folk hymn 627

Schaff, Philip 480

Schalk, CarlF. 210,261,329,356,
374,460, 740,760,826

Schalling, Martin 750

Scheffler,Johann 799

Schein, Johann Herman 799

Schirmer, Michael 786

Schmid, B. (Orgeltabulaturbuch) 750

Schmolck, Benjamin 443,533

Scholefield, Clement C. 563,569

Schop, Johann 501

Schréter, Leonhart 311

Schubert, Franz 152,190, 199

Schulz,Johann A.P. 286,681

Schulz-Widmar, Russell 202,219

Schumann, Robert 676

Schumann, V. (Geistliche Lieder)
268,746

Schutte, Daniel L. 574

Schiitz, Heinrich 573

Schiitz,Johann]. 871

Schwarz, May 218

Schwerin, Ottovon 621

Scott,K.Lee 342

Scottish traditional 798

Scriven,Joseph 742

Sears, Edmund H. 282

Sedio, Mark 172,307,317,583,869

Seguin, F. (Recueil de noéls composés en
langue provengale) 292

Seiss, Joseph A. 838

Selected Hymns 445,712,777

179,213,230

Seltz, Martin A. 375,706,725,776

Seltz, MartinL. 372

Shaeffer, Charles W. 799

Sheppard, FranklinL. 824

Sherwin, WilliamF. 515

Showalter, Anthony]. 774

Shurtleff, Ernest W. 805

Sibelius,Jean 792,887

Sicilian 545

Siena, Biancoda 804

Silcher, Friedrich 767

Silesian folk tune 838

Skogen-Soldner, Cathy 453

Smart, Henry T. 275,417,805

Smith, Alfred M. 584

Smith, David 524

Smith, H.Percy 818

Smith, Ralph F. 698

Smith, Walter Chalmers 834

Somerville, Stephen 808

Songs of the People 837

Sosa,Pablo 649,664

South African 153,535, 549, 741

South African traditional 741, 809,
846,866

Southern Harmony 254,397,437,
467,482,610,666,684,771,779

Spaeth, Harriet Krauth 272,286

Spafford, Horatio G. 785

Spanish traditional 639

Spannaus, Olive Wise 716

Speratus, Paul 590

Spilman,JonathanE. 508

Stainer,John 300

Stanford, Charles V. 449,546,851

Stegmann,Josua 539

Stennett, Samuel 437

Steurlein,Johann 694

Stoldt, Frank W. 657

Stone, Lloyd 887

Stone, SamuelJ. 654

Storey, William G. 562

Stowe, Everett M. 530

Strand, TimothyJ. 548

Strathdee,Jim 704

Strodach,PaulZ. 367

Stromme, Peer O. 811

Struther,Jan 765

Strutt, Richard 429

Stuempfle, Herman G.Jr. 331,400,
419,617,636,700,722,845

Sullivan, ArthurS. 534

Sveeggen, Peter A. 271,730

Swedish folk tune 244,264,407,
613,781,856

Symphonia Sirenum,Kéln 366 '

Synesius of Cyrene, 599

Syriac Liturgy of Malabar 497

T

Taiwanese traditional 738

Taizé Community 175,236,262,
348,388,406,472,528,616,
642,751

Tallis, Thomas 332,565

Tanzanian traditional 364,513,869

Tanzaniantune 513,869

Taulé, Alberto 266

Taylor, Cyril V. 526,579,688

Taylor,Sarah E. 507

Teschner, Melchior 344

SOURCES OF SERVICE MUSIC AND HYMNS 1193

The Church Psalter and Hymn Book
(Mercer) 315

The Crown of Jesus Music
(Hemy) 289

The English Hymnal 371

The Lutheran Hymnal 411

The Psalmes of Dauid (Daman) 599

The Psalms of David in Meeter,
Edinburgh 778

The Sacred Harp, Philadelphia 445,
605,712,777

Theodulph of Orleans 344

Thesaurus Musicus, London 891

Thomas d Kempis 322

Thomerson, Kathleen 815

Thomisson, H. (Den danske
Psalmebog) 468

Thompson, WillL. 608

Thomson, Mary A. 668

Thornburg,John 736

Thorson, Gerald 627

Thring, Godfrey 545,714,855

Thrupp, Dorothy A. 789

Tikka,Kari 598

Tisserand,Jean 386,387

Tomer, William G. 536

Toolan, Suzanne, RSM 485

Toplady, Augustus M. 623

Traditional 203,753,849

Tranoscius 602,795

Tranovsky, Jifi 602

Trente quatre pseaumes de David,
Geneva 256,321,672,783

Troeger, Thomas H. 651

Tucker, F. Bland 304,452,478, 640

Turton, WilliamH. 463

Tutu, Desmond 721

\"

Vajda, Jaroslav]. 285,460,543,
602,740,795

Valerius, A. (Nederlandtsch
Gedenckclanck) 524,870

Van Dyke, Henry 836

Vatican collection 355

Vaughan Williams, Ralph 250,251,
394,416,422,543,564,679,
695,804,816

Veelenturf, Rik 495

Vetter, Georg 368

Vulpius, Melchior 345,385, 539,
871

w

Wadding, Luke 274

‘Wade, John Francis 283

Walker, Christopher 174

Walker, W. (Southern Harmony)
254,397,437,467,482,610, 666,
684,771,779

Walsh, J. (Lyra Davidica) 365

Walter, J. (Geistliche Gesang-
biichlein) 263,370,499, 743

Walter, William H. 314,427,669

Walton,James G. 812

Walworth, Clarence A. 414

Ward, Samuel A. 888

Warner, AnnaB. 595

Watts, [saac 267,337,434, 625,
632,772,782,803,847,848
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Weaver, Nigel 390

Webb, Benjamin 322

‘Webb, CharlesH. 171

Webbe, Samuel Sr. 607

Weber, Paul D. 189,724

Weir, R. Stanley 892

Weissel, Georg 259

Welch,James 668

Welcome to Christ 237

Welsh folk tune 547, 881

Welsh traditional 543,564,575,
679,834

Welsh tune 326,713

Werner,J. G. (Choralbuch) 553

Wesley, Charles 254,270, 365,373,
430,435,553,631,825,886

Wesley, Samuel S. 542,654

Westendorf, Omer 359,484,518,
547

Wexels, Wilhelm A. 441

Wexelsen, Marie 271

Weyse, Christoph E.F. 627

Whately, Richard 564

White, Jack Noble 224

Whiteley, Frank]. 458

Whiting, William 756

INDEXES

Whitla, William 710

Wiant, Mildred A. 280

Wickham,John 265

WilhelmII 527

Willcocks, David 278

Williams, Aaron 454,717

Williams, Peter 618

Williams, Robert 369

Williams, T. (Psalmodia Evangelica)
389

Williams, Thomas J. 327,511

Williams, William 618

Willis, Richard S. 282

Wilson, Hugh 337,617

Wilson,M.F.C. 467

Winkworth, Catherine 256,273,
339,443,517,520, 527,533,542,
589,621,750,775,786,806,
839, 840,858,867

Wipo of Burgundy 369,371

With One Voice 251,492, 555,642

Wither, George 828

Witt, ChristianF. 455

Wold, WayneL. 240

Wood,Dale 665

Woodford,JamesR. 476

Woodward, GeorgeR. 391

Wordsworth, Christopher 310, 521

Work, John W.Jr. 290

Worship and Praise 230

Worship Supplement 743

Wren, Brian A. 317,358,383, 389,
482

‘Wu, Mabel 198

Wyeth,J. (Repository of Sacred Music,
PartIl) 807,843

Y

Yamaguchi, Tokuo 530
Yang,Jing-qiu 280
Yardley, H. Francis 458
Yiddish folk tune 240
Yigdal 831
Ylvisaker,JohnC. 451,593,732
Young, CarltonR. 466
Young,Jeremy 195,206,492
Young,JohnF. 281

Yuki, Ko 718

z

Zimmermann, Heinz Werner 764
Zinzendorf, Nicolaus L.von 624
Zschech, Darlene 821



Alphabetical Index of Tunes

A

Avade 491

Abbot’s Leigh 526,579,688
Aberystwyth 601

Ach bleib mit deiner Gnade 539

Adeste fideles 283

Adoro tedevote 402,476

Afton Water 508
Agincourt Hymn 316, 322

Alegria 664

All Saints New 431

Allein Gottinder Hoh S159,410
Allesistan Gottes Segen 544,589

Amen siakudumisa 846
America 891
American Hymn 854

An Wasserfliissen Babylon 340

Andrew’s Song 648
Angelic Songs 668
Angel’s Story 820
Antioch 267
Arhydynos 543,564,679
Argentine Santo 473,474
Armolaulu 598

Asthe Grains 465
Ascension 255
Assurance 638

Atkinson 507

Auf, auf, mein Herz 378
Aurelia 542,654
AustieferNot 600
Austria 823

Austrian Hymn 823

Ave Maria, klarer und lichter
Morgenstern 361,521,722
Away ina Manger 277
Azmon 452,886

B

Balmin Gilead 614
Baptized and Set Free 453
Barbara Allen 691,832
Battle Hymn 890

Baylor 328

Be Glorified 744

Be Not Afraid 388

Beach Spring 445,712,777
Beatusvir 716
Behold a Host 425
Bereden viig for Herran 264
Berglund 447

Berthier 472

Besancon 248

Bethold 317

Beverly 662

Bicentennial 484
Blaenwern 647

Blantyre 293

Blessing, Honor, and Glory 433

Blest Are They 728
Blomstertid 830
Blottendag 790
Borning Cry 732
Bourbon 667
Bozeman 572

Bradbury 789

Bread of Life (Toolan) 485
Bread of Life 515
Bread of Peace 466
Break Bread Together 471
Break Now the Bread 474
Bred dinavidavingar 613
Breslau 404
Bridegroom 403
BrotherJames’ Air 778
Bryn Calfaria 475
Buckhurst Run 497
BuildUsUp 670
Bunessan 456,556, 586,689
Burleigh 438

C

Called to Follow 704
CalmSeas 794
Calvary 354
Cameroon Praise 875
Camrose 469
Canonbury 676
Cantad al Sefior 822
Canto a Borinquen 489
Carol 282

Carolof Hope 252
Castlewood 687
Celestia 301
Change My Heart 801
Chereponi 708
Chesterfield 239,551
Children Praying 752
China 595
Christ,Be OurLight 715
Christisterstanden 372

Christlagin Todesbanden 370
Christe sanctorum 415,458,558

Christmas Eve 271
Christpraise Ray 651

Christus, der ist mein Leben 539

Cleveland 872

Closer Walk 697
Cometo the Table 481
Conditoralme siderum 245
Confitemini Domino 528
Consolation 260,319
Consolator 607

Converse 742
Coronation 634

Cradle Song 278
Cranham 294

Crucifer 660

Crusader’s Hymn 838
Cuéllar 762
CwmRhondda 400,618,705

D

Dapithapon 566

Darwall’s 148th 550,893

DeepBlue 699

Deirdre 450

Dejliger den himmel bld 301

Den blomstertid nu kommer
830

Indented lines indicate names by which tunes in this book may also be known.

Densignede dag 627

Den store hvide flok 425
Dennis 656

Deogracias 316,322
DeramKreuz 811
Detkimer nu til julefest 298
Detroit 605

Diademata 855

Die giildne Sonne 761
Distress 467,610
Divinum mysterium 295
Dix 302,879

Dona nobis pacem 753
Dove of Peace 482

Down Ampney 804
Duirhelig 525

Duke Street 434,619,848
Dundee 758,863

E

Earthand All Stars 377,731
Easter Glory 380,381

Easter Hymn 365

Ebenezer 327,511

Ein feste Burg (isometric) 504,505,

509

Ein feste Burg (thythmic) 503
Elcamino 725
El desembre congelat 299
Ellacombe 361,521,722
Ellers 534

Emmanuel 298
Engelberg 449,546,851
Enviado 538
Erhaltuns, Herr 320,517, 749
Esist das Heil (isometric) 442
Esist das Heil (thythmic) 590
EsisteinRos 272
Evan 772
Eventide 629

F
Faithfulness 733
Festal Song 314,427,669
Finlandia 792,887
Forest Green 250,695
Fortunatus New 356
Foundation 796

Franzén 468
Fredtilbod 380,381
Fredericktown 615,850
Freudichsehr 256,672,783
Freut euch, ihrlieben 311

G

Gabriel’s Message 265

Galilee 696

GatherUsIn 532

Gaudeamus Domino 506

Gaudeamus pariter 363,444

Gayom ni higami 554

Gelobt sei Gott 385
Genevan 98/118 478

Gethsemane 347,609
Gift of Finest Wheat 484

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES
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GiveMeJesus 770
Gloria 289
Go, Make Disciples 540
GoTelllt 290
God Be with You 536
Good Soil 512
Goodness Is Stronger 721
Gospel Magnificat 882
Gottsei Dank 663
Gottsei gelobet und gebenedeiet
499

Great White Host 425
Greensleeves 296,487
Grosser Gott 414

H

Haftrones lampa firdig 244

Halad 748

Haleluya! Pelo tsarona 535

Hamburg 803

Hankey 661

Hanover 842

Hanson Place 423

Harvest Gifts 734

He Came Down 253

Healer of OurEvery Ill 612

Hear My Prayer 751

Heath 686

Helmsley 435

Her kommer dinearmesma 286

HereIAm,Lord 574

HerelsBread 483

Herinijina 797

Hermas 537

Herr Christ, der einig Gotts
Sohn 309

HerrJesu Christ, dich zu uns
wend 527

HerrJesu Christ, meins 404

Herre Gud, dit dyrenavn 730

Herzlichlieb 750

Herzlich tut mich verlangen
(isometric) 351,606,703

Herzlich tut mich verlangen
(rhythmic) 352

HerzliebsterJesu 349

Holy Manna 461,771

Houston 815 .

How CanIKeep from Singing 763

Huan-sha-xi 280

Hungry Feast 479

Hyfrydol 392,585,631,707

HymntoJoy S204a,836

I
TAmtheBread 485
Thimmelen,ihimmelen 630
Ich heb mein Augen sehnlich
auf 573
InBabilone 522,582,655
Indirist Freude 867
Indulcijubilo 288
Innisfree Farm 560
Innsbruck 480, 568
Irby 269
Ist Gott fiirmich 788
Iste confessor 766
ItIs Well 785
Italian Hymn 408,673

INDEXES

J

Jagkanickeriknademalla 683

Jamlucis 567

Jefferson 254

Jegersiglad 271

Jenkins 709

Jennings-Houston 736

Jerusalem 711

Jesaia,dem Propheten 868

Jesudulcis memoria 562
Jesu,Joy 501

JesuKreuz,Leiden und Pein 345

Jesu, meine Freude 775

Jesu, meines Lebens Leben 339

Jesu,tawapano 529

Jesus, FeedUs 464

Jesus Lifted Me 860

Jesus LovesMe 595

Jesus, meine Zuversicht 621

Jill 306

Joyous Light 561

Judas Maccabaeus 376

Julion 331

Justas[Am 714

K

Kas dziedaja S205b, 701

Kelvingrove 798

King’s Lynn 305,420

King’s Weston 416

Kingsfold 251,412,611,636

Kirken den er et gammelt hus 652

Komm, Gott Schépfer 578

Komm, Heiliger Geist, Herre
Gott 395

Komtnu metzang 524

Kremser 870

Kuortane 313,419,421,576

Kyrie, Gott Vater 409

L
LaCrosse 593
LamanodeDios 889
Lapazdel Sefior 646
Lac quiParle 837
Lamb of God 336
LaMotta 829
Lancashire 805
Land of Rest S207,448,628,698
Lasset uns mitJesu ziehen 802
Lasstunserfreuen 367,393,424,
835
Laudate Dominum 418
Laudes Domini 853
Laus Regis 430
Lep’ing 852
Lead Me, Guide Me 768
Leoni 831
Les Petites Soeurs 808

Liebster Jesu, wir sind hier 443,510,

520
Lift Every Voice and Sing 841
Light Divine 398
Linstead 674
Little Flock 764
Living God 477
Llanfair 369
Llangloffan 326,713
Lo desembre congelat 299
Lobeden Herren 858,859

Lobe den Herren, O meine
Seele 877

Lobt Gottden Herren,ihr 871

Lobt Gott, ihr Christen 287,304,
441,604

Lord, I Lift Your Name 857

Lord,ReviveUs 588

Lostinthe Night 243

Love Unknown 343,791

Lucent 261

Luxintenebris 307

Lyons 825

M

Mabune 718
Machs mit mir, Gott 799
Macht hoch die Tiir 259
Marchingto Zion 625
Marion 873
Martyrdom 337,617
Maryton 818

Materna 888
Mayenziwe 741
McKee 650

Melita 597,756
Mendelssohn 270
Merle’s Tune 552
Merrial 570

Merton 246,603
Mfurahini, haleluya 364
Michael 757

Midden inde dood 495
Miren qué bueno 649
Mississippi 426

Mit Freuden zart 368,727
Mit Fried und Freud 440
Morecambe 800
Morgenlied 382
Morning Hymn 557
Morning Star 303
Moscow 408,673
Munich 514,810

N

Nagel 329

Narodil se Kristus Pdn 291

National Anthem 891
Neander 533

Nearthe Cross 335

Neither Death nor Life 622

Nelson 637

Nenolake Mungu 513

Nettleton 807,843

New Britain 779

New Orleans 724

Nicaea 413

Nimemwona Bwana 869

Njoo kwetu, Roho mwema 401

Noélnouvelet 379

Norwich 735

Now 460

Now Behold the Lamb 341

Now We Remain 500

Nuestro Padre nos invita 486

Nunbitten wir 743

Nundanketall S204b, 847

Nundanket alle Gott
(isometric) 840

Nundanketalle Gott
(rhythmic) 839



Nun freuteuch 594

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland 263

Nyland 313,576
Nytylos, sieluni 827

o

O Canada 892

O dass ich tausend Zungen
hitte 833

O filii et filiae 386,387

O heilige Dreifaltigkeit 571

O Heiliger Geist 405

OJesu,indedina 468

O Jesu Christe, wahres Licht 675

O Jesuleinsiiss 405
O Lamm Gottes, unschuldig 357
O sanctissima 545

Ostore Gud 856

O Waly Waly 644

O Welt, ich muss dich lassen
(isometric) 480

O Welt, ichmuss dich lassen
(rhythmic) 568

Offering 692

Old 124th 321

Old Hundredth 883,884,885

Olivet 759

Omnidie 494

On Eagle’s Wings 787

One Bread, One Body 496

Orientis partibus 373

Ososo 247

Ouimette 451

P

Pace mioDio 700
Palestrina 366

PinBih 795

Pangelingua 355

Passion Chorale 351,352,606
Patmos 685

Pescador dehombres 817
Petra 347,609

Picardy 490

Pilot 755

Potsdam 315
Praise, My Soul 318,864,865
PreciousLord 773
Princeton 828

Promised Land 437
Prospect 684

Puernobis 249,384,399

R

Raabe 374

Rathbun 324
Ratisbon 553

Reamo leboga 682
Red HillRoad 760
Regent Square 275,417
Rejoice, Rejoice 242
Remember Me 616
RendezaDieu 478
Repton 428,580,737
Resignation 782
Restoration 397
Rhosymedre 640
Richardson-Burton 844
Richmond 239, 551
RiodelaPlata 849
Rockingham Old 323

Roeder 740
Roland’s Tune 788
Romedal 730
Rosas 555

Rouen 766
Rustington 678
Ryburn 358

S

St.Agnes 754

St.Anne 632

St. Catherine 812,813
St. Catherine’s Court 429
St. Christopher 338
St.Clement 563,569
St. Columba 502
St.Denio 575,834
St.Flavian 516

St. George’s, Windsor 693
St.Helena 258,587
St.Louis 279
St.Magnus 432

St. Patrick’s Breastplate 450
St.Paul 442,590
St.Peter 620

St. Theodulph 344
St.Thomas 454,717
Siakornsom dorijorden 330
Salvatornatus 291
Salve festa dies 394
Salzburg 310,876
SanFernando 680
Sandell 781

Santo Domingo 375
Schmiicke dich 462,488
Schneider 285
Schonster HerrJesu 838
Seelenbriutigam 624
Shades Mountain 342
Shanti 635
Shepherd Me 780
Shine,Jesus, Shine 671
Shout to the Lord 821
Showalter 774

Sicilian Mariners 545
Sine nomine 422
Siyahamba 866

Slane 765,793
Sonimm denn meine Hinde 767
Sojourner 325

SoliDeo gloria 878
Somos del Sefior 639
Somosuno 643

Song1 463

Song 13 398

Song 67 745

Songof Praise 845
Sonne der Gerechtigkeit 362,657
Southwell S309,599
Spirit 396

SpiritLife 457
Splendor Paternae 559
Star of County Down 723
Stay withMe 348

Stille Nacht 281
Stoneridge 492
Stuttgart 455

Sufferer 350

Suomi 827

Surge ecclesia 548
Sursumcorda 584
Sussex Carol 274

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES

T
Taizé Ubi caritas 642
Taizé Veni Sancte 406
Take MeasIAm 814
Tallis’ Canon 565
Tasteand See 493

Taulé 266

TeDeum 414
Telos 626
Temple of Peace 726
Tenderness 739
Terra Patris 824
That Priceless Grace 591
Thaxted 710,880
The Ash Grove 547,881
The Call 816
The FeastIsReady 531
The First Nowell 300
The King’s Majesty 346
The Servant Song 659
The Singer and the Song 861
The Solid Rock 596
Thine 826
Third Mode Melody 332
This Far by Faith 633
ThisJoy 677
Thomas 334
Thompson 608
Thumamina 809
Thuma mina, Nkosiyam 549
Tifin veldele 240
Toa-sia 738
Todalatierra 266
Tokyo 530
Toma mivoluntad 583

Ton-y-Botel 327,511
Toplady 623

Trouble the Water 459
Truro 389
Tryggare kaningenvara 781
Ta Sefior 702
Turnbull 383
Tuyaeslagloria 849
Twenty-fourth S$208,359,360
Two Oaks 641

U

Ubi caritas 653
Udgirdunupalivetsvej 541
Un flambeau 292

Un pueblo que camina 706
Une jeune pucelle 284
Unidos enla fiesta 498
Union Seminary 312,470
Unser Herrscher S205a,533
Uyaimose 819

\"

Valet willich dirgeben 344
Vamos todos al banquete 523
Varvindar friska 407
Vaterunser 746,747

Veni Creator Spiritus 577
Veni, Emmanuel 257
Verleih uns Frieden 784
Very Soon 439
Virekker vire hender frem 690
Victimae paschali 371
Victory 366

Ville du Havre 785
Vineyard Haven 874

Vom Himmel hoch 268

1197



Vruechten 391
Vulpius 385

w
W zlobielezy 276
Wachetauf 436
Wade in the Water 459
Wait for the Lord 262
Walton 658,719
Wareham 729
Warumsolltich 273
Was fragich nach der Welt 806
Was Gotttut 776
Waterlife 732

Waterlife (Hanson) 457

1198 INDEXES

We Are Called 720
Weary Land 333
Wer nur den lieben Gott 769
Werde munter 501
Were You There 353
Westminster Abbey 645
Wet Saints 446

Weyse 627
Wie lieblich ist der Maien 694
Wie schonleuchtet 308,786
Wie sollich dich empfangen 241
Wirglaubenall 411
Wirpfliigen 681
Wisdom’s Feast 518
Wojtkiewiecz 665

Wonderful Child 297
Wondrous Love 666
Woodlands 390
Woodworth 592

Y

Yigdal 831

Yisrael vioraita 519
You Are Mine 581
YourOnly Son 336

z
Zachary Woods Rock 862
Zname to, Pane Boze nd§ 602



Metrical Index of Tunes

SM (Short Meter—6 6 8 6)
Baylor 328

Dennis 656

Festal Song 314,427,669
Heath 686

Potsdam 315
St.Thomas 454,717
Southwell 599

SM and refrain
Christpraise Ray 651
Marion 873
Vineyard Haven 874

SMD (Short Meter Double—6 686
6686)

Diademata 855

Terra Patris 824

CM (Common Meter—8 6 8 6)
Azmon 452,886
Chesterfield 239,551
Consolation 260,319
Detroit 605

Dundee 758,863
Evan 772
Jegersiglad 271
Land of Rest 448,628,698
Martyrdom 337,617
McKee 650

New Britain 779
Nundanketall 847
St.Agnes 754
St.Anne 632
St.Flavian 516
St.Magnus 432
St.Peter 620

Shanti 635

Song 67 745
Twenty-fourth 359,360

CM and refrain

Bicentennial 484

Njoo kwetu, Roho mwema 401
Promised Land 437

CM and repeat
Antioch 267

CMD (C
86868686)

All Saints New 431

Carol 282

Ellacombe 722

Forest Green 250.695
Kingsfold 251,412,611,636
Materna 888

Resignation 782

Third Mode Melody 332

Meter Doubl

LM (Long Meter—8 8 8 8)
Beatusvir 716

Berglund 447

Bourbon 667

Canonbury 676
Conditoralme siderum 245
Deirdre 450

Deogracias 316,322

Det kimer nu til julefest 298

467,610
434,619,848
320,517,749

Distress

Duke Street

Erhaltuns, Herr

Hamburg 803

He Came Down 253

Her kommer dinearmesma 286

HerrJesu Christ, dich zu uns wend
527

HerrJesu Christ, meins 404

Ich heb mein Augen sehnlich auf
573

Jamlucis 567

Jesu dulcis memoria 562

Komm, Gott Schopfer 578

Maryton 818

Morning Hymn 557

Norwich 735

O heilige Dreifaltigkeit 571

O Jesu Christe, wahres Licht

O Waly Waly 644

Old Hundredth 883,884,885

Prospect 684

Puernobis 249,384,399

Rockingham Old 323

Splendor Paternae 559

Tallis’ Canon 565

The King’s Majesty 346

Truro 389

Tryggare kaningenvara 781

Ud gir du nu pdlivets vej 541

Veni Creator Spiritus 577

Vom Himmel hoch 268

Walton 658,719

Wareham 729

Woodworth 592

675

LM and alleluias
Lasstunserfreuen 393

LM and refrain

Bread of Peace 466
Gaudeamus Domino 506
Linstead 674

The Feast Is Ready 531

LMD (Long Meter Double—888 8

8888)

Jerusalem 711
Schmiicke dich 462,488
Your Only Son 336

LMD and refrain
CantoaBorinquen 489

3344335andrefrain
HerelsBread 483

44446
Be Glorified 744

4 4 6 and refrain
One Bread, One Body 496

447
Thuma mina, Nkosiyam 549

447446

Calm Seas 794

448D
Be Not Afraid 388

44878
That Priceless Grace 591

457 D and refrain

Earthand All Stars 731

45104510 andrefrain
Earthand All Stars 377

555 4 and refrain
Blantyre 293

5554D

Bozeman 572
Bunessan 556,586,689
Raabe 374

5555D
Lep’ing 852
55555554
Halad 748

556D
Hear My Prayer 751

55656565 and refrain
Judas Maccabaeus 376

557558
Schénster HerrJesu 838

558D
Bunessan 456

5585588888
Herinijina 797
558855
Seelenbriutigam 624

5510D
Tenderness

739

56565
Middenindedood 495

56565655
Cantad al Senor 822

5656567
Uyaimose 819

56566
Now Behold the Lamb 341

5686610

Lamano de Dios 889

59599999
Cameroon Praise 875

6 4 6 4 and refrain
Neno lake Mungu 513

6464D
Bread ofLife 515

6556
Ososo 247
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6564
Tuyaeslagloria 849

6565
Merrial 570

6565D
King’s Weston 416

656565D
Hermas 537

6646664

ITtalian Hymn 408,673
National Anthem 891
Olivet 759

665665786
Jesu, meine Freude 775

6666
Reamo leboga 682

6666448
Love Unknown 343

666666
Laudes Domini 853

666688
Darwall’s 148th 550,893
Laus Regis 430

6666888
Rhosymedre 640

6 6 6 8 and refrain
Haleluya! Pelo tsarona 535

6669
Jesu, tawapano 529

66766
Little Flock 764

66777855
Indulcijubilo 288

6684D
Yigdal 831

6 6 8 8 6 6 and refrain
Marchingto Zion 625

66888
Zachary Woods Rock 862

66116611
Down Ampney 804

66116611D
The Ash Grove 547,881

661288
Love Unknown 791

67 6 7 and refrain
Vruechten 391

67676666

Nun danket alle Gott (isometric)
840

Nun danketalle Gott (thythmic)
839

Was fragich nach der Welt 806

1200 InDEXES

67 6 8 D and refrain
Rosas 555

6785
Argentine Santo 473

6868
RememberMe 616

6 8 7 7 and refrain
Burleigh 438

6106109
Sufferer 350

7 4 6 8 and refrain
Alegria 664

7474D
Sonimm denn meine Hinde 767

7474666
Narodil se KristusPan 291

7475
Jesus,FeedUs 464

74756685
Baptized and Set Free 453

7575D
Tokys 530

76678
Temple of Peace 726

7676
Christus, der ist mein Leben 539

7 6 7 6 and refrain
Near the Cross 335

7676D

Angel’s Story 820

Aurelia 542,654

Bred dina vidavingar 613

Den blomstertid nu kommer 830

Ellacombe 361,521

Freut euch, ihrlieben 311

Gaudeamus pariter 363,444

Haftrones lampa firdig 244

Herzlich tut mich verlangen
(isometric) 351,606,703

Herzlich tut mich verlangen
(rhythmic) 352

Ist Gott fiirmich 788

JesuKreuz, Leiden und Pein 345

King’s Lynn 305,420

Kuortane 313,419,421,576

Lancashire 805

Llangloffan 326,713

Merle’s Tune 552

Munich 514,810

SanFernando 680

Valet willich dirgeben 344

Wie lieblich ist der Maien 694

Wiesollich dich empfangen 241

7 67 6 D and refrain
Hankey 661
SpiritLife 457
Wir pfliigen 681

76766666
Auf, auf, mein Herz 378

7676676
EsisteinRos 272

7676776
Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn
309

76767766
Bereden vig for Herran 264

7676876
OJesu,indedina 468
Sakornsomdorijorden 330

76866
Lucent 261

76868686
St. Christopher 338

7767778
O Lamm Gottes, unschuldig 357

776778

O Welt, ich muss dich lassen
(isometric) 480

O Welt, ich muss dich lassen
(rhythmic) 568

7774
Take MeasIAm 814

7 774D and refrain
Herel Am,Lord 574

7777

GottseiDank 663

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland
263

Orientis partibus 373

Patmos 685

Song13 398

The Call 816

Toa-sia 738

7777 and alleluias
Easter Hymn 365
Llanfair 369

7 777 and refrain
Gloria 289
JesusLovesMe 595
LivingGod 477

7777D

Aberystwyth 601
Mabune 718

St. George’s, Windsor 693
Salzburg 310,876

Toma mivoluntad 583

7 777D and refrain
Huan-sha-xi 280
Mendelssohn 270

77774
Sonne der Gerechtigkeit 362,657

77776
Gayom ni higami 554

27277227

Dix 302,879
Fredtilbod 380,381
Gethsemane 347,609



Pilot 755
Ratisbon 553
Toplady 623

7787712
Princeton 828

778877
Dejligerden himmel bla 301

77889
Hungry Feast 479

7 7 9 and refrain
Chereponi 708

78767676
GoTelllt 290

787877
Grosser Gott 414
Jesus, meine Zuversicht 621

78788
Bethold 317

787888
Liebster Jesu, wir sind hier 443,510,
520

7888888108
Komm, Heiliger Geist, Herre Gott
395

7 117 9 and refrain
Unidos enla fiesta 498

84848884

Arhydynos 543,564,679

858477
Mit Fried und Freud 440

8585843
Castlewood 687

8588
Virekker vire hender frem 690

8595 and refrain
Stoneridge 492

86
Dona nobis pacem 753

866866
Warumsolltich 273

8676445
GoodnessIs Stronger 721

86866

DoveofPeace 482

Lobt Gott, ihr Christen 287,304,
441,604

86867686
St.Louis 279

868686
BrotherJames’ Air 778
Coronation 634

Pace mio Dio 700

8 686 88andrefrain
Unejeune pucelle 284

8686886
IThimmelen,ihimmelen 630

868866
Repton 428,580,737

8787

Barbara Allen 691,832
Buckhurst Run 497
Galilee 696

Harvest Gifts 734
Jill 306

Kas dziedaja 701
Merton 246,603
New Orleans 724
Omnidie 494
Rathbun 324
Restoration 397

St. Columba 502
Stuttgart 455

The Servant Song 659

8 7 8 7 and refrain
HansonPlace 423
How Can I Keep from Singing 763

8787D
Abbot’s Leigh
Austria 823
Beach Spring 445,712,777
Blaenwern 647

Bradbury 789

Camrose 469

Converse 742

Ebenezer 327,511

Holy Manna 461,771
Hyfrydol 392,585,631,707
HymntoJoy 836
InBabilone 522,582,655
Jefferson 254

Joyous Light 561

Lord, Revive Us 588
Mississippi 426

Nettleton 807,843
Rustington 678

St.Helena 258,587
Turnbull 383

Werde munter 501

526,579,688

87 87D and refrain
Morgenlied 382

8787337
Michael 757

878744477
Bryn Calfaria 475

878755567
Ein feste Burg (rhythmic) 503

87876
Bridegroom 403

878766667
Ein feste Burg (isometric) 504,505,
509

87876767
Greensleeves 487

87876867
Greensleeves 296

METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES 1201

87877
Thomas 334

878777
Irby 269
Unser Herrscher 533

87877788
DeramKreuz 811
Freudich sehr 256,672,783

87877874
Christ lagin Todesbanden 370

87878
Verleih uns Frieden 784

878787

Fortunatus New 356
Jennings-Houston 736
Julion 331

Nagel 329

Pangelingua 355

Picardy 490

Praise, My Soul 318,864,865
Regent Square 275,417
Sicilian Mariners 545
Songof Praise 845

Surge ecclesia 548

Union Seminary 312,470
Westminster Abbey 645

8787877

Cwm Rhondda 400,618,705
Divinum mysterium 295
Was Gotttut 776

8787877877
Lasset uns mit Jesu ziehen 802

87878711
Ouimette 451

878788
Machs mit mir, Gott 799

8787887

Allein GottinderHoh 410
Austiefer Not 600

Esistdas Heil (isometric) 442
Esist das Heil (thythmic) 590
Lobt Gott den Herren,ihr 871
Mit Freuden zart 727

Nun freuteuch 594

87878877
Jesu, meines Lebens Leben 339
Wilobielezy 276

8787127
Helmsley 435

879887
Besancon 248

88
Wait for the Lord 262

887D
Alles istan Gottes Segen 544,589

8878877
Nuestro Padre nosinvita 486



8 8 8 and alleluias
Beverly 662
Gelobt sei Gott 385

8 8 8 with alleluias
O filii et filiae 386,387
Victory 366

8886
JustasIAm 714

88878787
Come to the Table 481

88886
Deep Blue 699

88888
Mayenziwe 741

8 8 8 8 8 and alleluias
Lasstunserfreuen 424,835

888888

Melita 597,756
Ryburn 358

St. Catherine 812,813
Sussex Carol 274
Vaterunser 746,747
Veni, Emmanuel 257

8 8 8 8 8 8 and alleluias
Lasstuns erfreuen 367

88888866
Macht hoch die Tiir 259

8888888

Kirken den er et gammelt hus
Mit Freuden zart 368

The Solid Rock 596

8888888878
Wirglaubenall 411

8 8 9 and refrain
Healer of Our EveryIll 612

88999777
Dapithapon 566

89 8 8 and refrain
Varvindar friska 407

8 10 10 and refrain
Pescador de hombres 817

95757
Nelson 637

9677
Roeder 740

96868710 and refrain
Two Oaks 641

968886
LacquiParle 837

96966
Carol of Hope 252

9796D
Waterlife 732

9 8 8 9 and refrain
GodBewithYou 536
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9895 and refrain
Yisrael v'oraita 519

9 8 9 6 and refrain
Christ, Be Our Light 715

9898
St.Clement 563,569

9 8 9 8 and refrain
SantoDomingo 375

9898D
RendezaDieu 478

98988789
Rejoice, Rejoice 242

989888

O dass ich tausend Zungen hitte

833

9898966
Komtnumetzang 524

989898
Densignededag 627

Jagkanickeriknademalla 683

Wer nur den lieben Gott 769

9899
Children Praying 752

99 9 8 and refrain

Vamos todos al banquete 523

99 9 9 and refrain
Break Now the Bread 474
Mfurahini, haleluya 364

9999977
SoliDeo gloria 878

99109 and refrain
T Seior 702

9910998
Un flambeau 292

991010 3 3 and refrain
Shine, Jesus, Shine 671

9 10 8 8 and refrain
LaCrosse 593

910 9 9 and refrain
Assurance 638

1047565
PinBah 795

10796
Tifinveldele 240

1071066
Jenkins 709

107 10 8 and refrain
Houston 815

1088810
O Heiliger Geist 405

108108888

Lobe den Herren, O meine Seele

877

109 10 9 and refrain
Showalter 774

109109D
Blottendag 790

1091010D
GatherUsIn 532

1091194
Nun bitten wir 743

109119119
Lapazdel Sefior 646

10 10 and refrain
Break Bread Together 471

10 10 10 and alleluias
Engelberg 546
Fredericktown 850
Sinenomine 422

10 10 10 and refrain
Fredericktown 615

1010104
Engelberg 449,851

10101058
Romedal 730

10101088
Schneider 285

10101010

Avade 491

Adoro tedevote 402,476
Crucifer 660

Ellers 534

Eventide 629
Morecambe 800

Slane 793
Sursumcorda 584
Woodlands 390

1010101010
Old 124th 321
American Hymn 854

101010101010
Songl 463

101011 11

Laudate Dominum 418
Lyons 825

Hanover 842

10101210
Gabriel’s Message 265

101014 10
Were You There 353

10111112
Slane 765

117 11 7 and refrain
Thompson 608

11 8 11 9 and refrain
Villedu Havre 785

111010 11
Noélnouvelet 379



11101110
Atkinson 507
Consolator 607
Morning Star 303
Telos 626

411 10 11 10 and refrain
Angelic Songs 668
Faithfulness 733

O store Gud 856

11101110D
Red HillRoad 760

111011101110
Finlandia 792,887

1111115

Christe sanctorum 415,558
HerzliebsterJesu 349
Innisfree Farm 560

Iste confessor 766

Shades Mountain 342
Wojtkiewiecz 665

1111155
Lostin the Night 243

1111116
Luxintenebris 307

1M1111 1
AwayinaManger 277
Cradle Song 278
Foundation 796

St.Denio 575,834

The Singerand the Song 861

11111111D
Afton Water 508

1111125
Christe sanctorum 458

11111212
Todalatierra 266

12966129
Wondrous Love 666

12 11 8 7 and refrain
LaMotta 829

12 11 12 4 and refrain
Un pueblo que camina 706

12111211
Andrew’s Song 648
Kremser 870

1211121111
Elcamino 725

12 12 12 and refrain
Very Soon 439

1212 12 12 and refrain
Ubi caritas 653

121212121212
Enviado 538

12141212
Les Petites Soeurs 808

131213 11
St. Catherine’s Court 429

13137713
Kelvingrove 798

131313131313
Thaxted 710,880

14144738
Lobeden Herren 858,859

141415 14
Thine 826

15 14 and refrain
Miren qué bueno 649

151515

Armolaulu 598

15 15 15 6 and refrain
Battle Hymn 890

Irregular

Adeste fideles 283
Amensiakudumisa 846
Asthe Grains 465
Balmin Gilead 614
Berthier 472
Blest Are They 728
Called to Follow 704
Calvary 354
Cleveland 872

Closer Walk 697
Cranham 294

Give MeJesus 770
Gospel Magnificat 882
IAmtheBread 485
JesusLifted Me 860
Lead Me, Guide Me 768
Neither Deathnor Life 622
Nicaea 413
Nimemwona Bwana 869
Now We Remain 500
O Canada 892
OnEagle’s Wings 787
PreciousLord 773
Richardson-Burton 844

St. Patrick’s Breastplate 450
Salve festa dies 394
Shepherd Me 780
Siyahamba 866
Sojourner 325
Somos del Sefior 639
Spirit 396

Star of County Down 723
Stille Nacht 281
Taizé Ubi caritas 642
Taizé Veni Sancte 406
Tasteand See 493

The First Nowell 300
This Far by Faith 633
ThisJoy 677
Thumamina 809
Wade in the Water 459
We Are Called 720
WearyLand 333

Wet Saints 446

You Are Mine 581
Zname to, Pane Boze nds 602

PM (Peculiar Meter)

An Wasserfliissen Babylon 340

Ascension 255

Blessing, Honor, and Glory 433

BuildUsUp 670

Change My Heart 801

Christisterstanden 372

Confitemini Domino 528

Cuéllar 762

Den store hvide flok 425

Die giildne Sonne 761

Duirhelig 525

El desembre congelat 299

Go, Make Disciples 540

Good Soil 512

Gott sei gelobet und gebenedeiet
499

Herzlichlieb 750

Indirist Freude 867

Jesaia, dem Propheten 868

Kyrie, Gott Vater 409

Lift Every Voiceand Sing 841

Lord, I Lift Your Name 857

Now 460

Nyt ylos, sieluni 827

Offering 692

Shoutto the Lord 821

Somosuno 643

Stay withMe 348

Victimae paschali 371

Wachetauf 436

Wie schén leuchtet 308,786

Wisdom’s Feast 518

Wonderful Child 297
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First Lines and Titles of Liturgical Music

AgnusDei 194

Ahora, Sefior 203

Allglory be to God on high 8159
Allofus go down to the dust 223
Alleluia! Lord and Savior $205a
Atlast,Lord 203

Benedictus $303,226
Blessed are you,Lord $303,226
Blessed be God, the source ofalllife 209,210
Blessed be God,who choseyou 215
Blessed be God, who forgives 221
Blessed be the Lord $303,226

Celebrate the feast of victory S177

Celebremos lavictoria S177

Celtic Alleluia 174

Come, let us join our cheerful songs  $204b

Come, letus singtotheLord $300,224

Come, ring out yourjoy 225

Communion Acclamations $108,5130,5144b,5153,5162,
$173,8181,58191,5200,5207, 189-193

CorderodeDios S182

Createinmeaclean heart 185-188

Evening Prayer Opening Dialogue $309
Freeto goin peace as you have promised 202

Gloria, gloria, gloria 176

Glory and praise toyou $160b

Glorybeto Godinheaven $204a

Glory to God $99,5121,5139,5148,5158, (S159), 5167,
$176,5185,5195, (52044), 5213b, 162-164

Glory to God, glory in the highest 164

Glory toyou, O Word of God 177

Gospel Acclamation (Alleluia) $102,5124,8142a,8151a,
8160a,S171a,5179a,5188,5198a,5205a,5216a, 168-175

Gospel Acclamation (Lent) see Lenten Acclamation

Great Litany 238

Halle, halle, hallelujah 172

Hallelujah 171

Have mercy onus, Lord $203

Healer of boundless compassion 219

Hear my prayer,O Lord $325

Hear our prayer 178

Helelupan 171

Holy God 159-161

Holy, holy, holy $173,5181,5190

Holy, holy, holy; Christ has died; Amen  $108,5130, $144b,
$153,8162,5200,5207,189-193

HymnofLight 229-231

Inpeace,let us pray totheLord $98,5120,5138,5147,
$156,5165,8193, (s316), 157
Into paradise may the angelslead you 222

Jesus, Lamb of God 199
Joyouslightofglory 229,230

Kyrie $98,8120,5138,5147,8156,5165,8175,5184,5193,
$203,5213a,151-158
Kyrieeleison $184,5213a,151,155

Lambof God $112,5135a,5146,5154,S164,5174,5182,
$191,5201,8208,194-199

Lenten Acclamation $103,8125,5142b,8151b,S160b,
$171b,5179b,5189,5198b,5205b,5216b, 176,177

Let my prayerarise 233

Letmy prayer rise before you $312

Let my prayerriseup 232

Let thevineyardsbe fruitful 181-184

Letyour steadfast love cometous $103,8125,8171b,5189,
$198b, 176

Litany s316

Litany (Great) 238

Litany of the Saints 237

Lord, have mercy $213a,151-156,158

Lord, have mercy onus S175

Magnificat $314,234-236

May the God ofall grace 217

May the God of all healing 220

Morning Prayer Opening Dialogue $298,5299

My soul proclaims the greatness of the Lord  $314,234,
235

Night Prayer Opening  $320a,$320b,8320c
Night Prayer Responsory $323

Nkosi, Nkosi 153

Now the feast and celebration 167
Now,Lord s113,8135b,8324,200-203
Nunc dimittis  see Now, Lord

O Christ,Lamb of God 196

O gracious light 231

OLambofGod s182,197,198

O Lamb of God, you bear the sin  $208

O Lord, hear our prayer 179

Offering Song 181-188

O1i, Jumalan Karitsa 197

Our Fatherin heaven $163,8305,5318,58326

Phos hilaron 229-231

Praise to you, O Christ 216

Praise to you, O God of mercy 208

Prayer Response 178-180

Preface dialogue (D Major) $107

Preface dialogue (E Major) 8152

Preface dialogue (FMajor) $129,5144a,5161,5199

Returnto the Lord, your God $142b,8151b,5216b

Salvation belongs to our God  $219
Santo, santo, santo  S181

Sefior, tenpiedad  S175

Springs of water, bless the Lord 214

Te Deum laudamus 227,228

Thankful hearts and voices raise  204-207
Thanks Beto God 208

Thanksgiving for Light $310

The Spirit intercedes forus 180

This is the feast $101,8122,5140,5149,5169, (5177),5187,
§196, (5204b), 165, 166

Trisagion 159-161

Turnback to the Lord $179b

Venite $300,224,225
Vuelvaal Seiior  179b

We are turning, Lord, to hearyou $205b
We praise you, O God 227,228

Youanoint my head 218
You belong to Christ 212,213
You have puton Christ 211

Indented lines indicate first lines or titles by which some songs in this book may also be known.
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First Lines and Titles of Hymns

A
393
340
503-505
539
629
539
691
349
337
375
641
835
835
589
266
410
344
634
273
757
883
565
442
461
724
375
377
392
318
828
516
644
779
846
846
888
275
289
680
827
314
468
508
695
261
331
465
329
522
302
362
416

A hymn of glory let us sing!
A lamb goes uncomplaining forth
A mighty fortress is our God
Abide, O dearest Jesus
Abide with me

Abide with us, our Savior
Accept, O Lord, the gifts we bring
Ah, holyJesus
Alas! And did my Savior bleed
jAleluya! Cristo resucité
All Are Welcome

All creatures, worship God most high!

All creatures of our God and King
All depends on our possessing
All earth is hopeful
All glory be to God on high
All glory, laud, and honor
All hail the power of Jesus’ name!
All my heartagain rejoices
All my hope on God is founded
All people that on earth do dwell
All praise to thee, my God, this night
All who believe and are baptized
All who hunger, gather gladly
All who love and serve your city
Alleluia! Christ is arisen
Alleluia! Jesus is risen!
Alleluia! Sing to Jesus
Alleluia, song of gladness
Alleluia! Voices raise
Almighty God, your word is cast
Although I'speak with angel’s tongue
Amazing grace, how sweet the sound
Amen siakudumisa
Amen, we praise your name
America the Beautiful
Angels, from the realms of glory
Angels we have heard on high
Aramos nuestros campos
Arise, my soul, arise!
Arise, your light has come!
Around you, O Lord Jesus
Asrain from the clouds
As saints of old
As the dark awaits the dawn
As the deer runs to the river
As the grains of wheat
As the sun with longer journey
As we gather at your table
As with gladness men of old
At the Lamb’s high feast we sing
At the name of Jesus

242
378
557
452
277,278

B
453
456
890
388
793
838
457
893
649
425
648
338
326
638
250
552
797
854
433
433
728
656
732
474
464
515
301
303
700
670
652
420,421
626
469

Cc

794
354
822
555
723
801
609
781
715
364

FIRST LINES AND TITLES OF HYMNS

Awake! Awake, and greet the new morn

Awake, my heart, with gladness
Awake, my soul, and with the sun
Awake, O sleeper, rise from death
Away in a manger

Baptized and Set Free
Baptized in water

Battle Hymn of the Republic
Be not afraid
Be thou my vision
Beautiful Savior
Before I can remember
Before you, Lord, we bow
Behold, how pleasant
Behold the host arrayed in white
Beloved, God’s chosen
Beneath the cross of Jesus
Bless now, O God, the journey
Blessed assurance
Blessed be the God of Israel
Blessed be the God of Israel
Blessed be the name
Blessing and honor
Blessing, Honor, and Glory
Blessing, honor, glory to the Lamb
Blest are they
Blest be the tie that binds
Borning Cry
Bread oflife from heaven
Bread of life, our host and meal
Break now the bread of life
Bright and glorious is the sky
Brightest and best of the stars
Bring Peace to Earth Again
Build us up, Lord
Built onarock
By all your saints
By gracious powers
By your hand you feed your people

Calm to the waves

Calvary

Cantad al Sefior

Cantemos al Sefior

Canticle of the Turning

Change my heart, O God
Chief of sinners though I be
Children of the heavenly Father
Christ, Be Our Light

Christ has arisen, alleluia
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389 Christis alive! Let Christians sing
372 Christisarisen
645 Christ is made the sure foundation
382 Christ is risen! Alleluial
383 Christis risen! Shout Hosanna!
662 Christ is the king!
370 Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands
560 Christ, mighty Savior
339 Christ, the life of all the living
373 Christ the Lord is risen today!
369 Christ the Lord is risen today; Alleluia!
304 Christ, when for us you were baptized
553 Christ, whose glory fills the skies
371 Christians, to the paschal victim
299 Cold December flies away
819 Come, all you people
528 Come and fill our hearts
306 Come, beloved of the Maker
804 Come down, O Love divine
799 Come, follow me, the Savior spake
404 Come, gracious Spirit, heavenly dove
395 Come, Holy Ghost, God and Lord
412 Come, join the dance of Trinity
491 Come, let us eat
847 Come, let us join our cheerful songs
720 Come! Live in the light!
816 Come, my way, my truth, my life
247 Come now, O Prince of peace
408 Come, thou almighty King
807 Come, thou Fount of every blessing
254 Come, thou long-expected Jesus
777 Come to me, all pilgrims thirsty
481 Come to the table
687 Come to us, creative Spirit
625 Come, we that love the Lord
501 Come with us, O blessed Jesus
607 Come, ye disconsolate
693 Come, ye thankful people, come
363 Come, you faithful, raise the strain
256 Comfort, comfort now my people
528 Confitemini Domino
444 Cradling childrenin hisarm
455 Crashing waters at creation
684 Creating God, your fingers trace
245 Creator of the stars of night
577,578 Creator Spirit, heavenly dove
855 Crown him with many crowns
725 Cuando el pobre
D
790 Day by day
374 Day ofarising
594 Dear Christians, one and all, rejoice
520 Dearest Jesus, at your word
443 Dearest Jesus, we are here
298 Det kimer nu til julefest
753 Dona nobis pacem
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470
593
525

E

252
731
472
492
664
538
756
321

402
761
354

F
812,813
415
478
259
419
422
427
598
879
494
679
605
268

G

532
484
770
428
428

848
647
540
543
290
347
536
891
738
486
526
323
795
705
400
740
736
603
564

Draw us in the Spirit’s tether
Drawn to the Light
Du dr helig

Each winter as the year grows older
Earth and all stars!

Eat this bread

Eat this bread, drink this cup

El cielo canta alegria

Enviado soy de Dios

Eternal Father, strong to save
Eternal Lord of love, behold your
church

Eternal Spirit of the living Christ
Evening and morning

Every time I think about Jesus

Faith of our fathers

Father most holy

Father, we thank you

Fling wide the door

For all the faithful women

For all the saints

For all your saints, O Lord

For by grace you have been saved
For the beauty of the earth

For the bread which you have broken
For the fruit of all creation
Forgive our sins as we forgive
From heaven above

Gather Us In

Gift of Finest Wheat

Give MeJesus

Give Thanks for Saints

Give thanks for those whose faith is
firm

Give to our God immortal praise!
Glorious things of you are spoken
Go, make disciples

Go, my children, with my blessing
Go tell it on the mountain

Go to dark Gethsemane

God be with you till we meet again
God bless our native land

God created heaven and earth

God extends an invitation

God is here!

God loved the world

God, my Lord, my strength

God of grace and God of glory

God of tempest, God of whirlwind
God of the sparrow

God the sculptor of the mountains
God, when human bonds are broken
God, who made the earth and heaven
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271
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God, who stretched the spangled
heavens

God, whose almighty word

God, whose farm is all creation
God, whose giving knows no ending
God’s word is our great heritage
Golden breaks the dawn

Good Christian friends, rejoice
Good Christian friends, rejoice and
sing!

Goodness is stronger than evil
Gracious Spirit, heed our pleading
Grant peace, we pray, in mercy, Lord
Great God, your love has called us
Great is thy faithfulness

Guide me ever, great Redeemer

Hail thee, festival day!

Hail to the Lord’s anointed
Haleluya! Pelo tsa rona
Hallelujah!Jesus lives!

Hallelujah! We sing your praises
Hark, the glad sound!

Hark! A thrilling voice is sounding!
Hark! The herald angels sing

Have no fear, little flock

Have you thanked the Lord?

He came down

He comes to us as one unknown
Healer of ourevery ill

Hear us now, our God and Father
Heaven is singing for joy

Herel Am, Lord

Here in this place

Here is bread

Here, O Lord, your servants gather
Herinijina

Holy God, holy and glorious

Holy God, we praise your name
Holy, holy, holy

Holy, holy, holy, holy

Holy, holy, holy, Lord God Almighty!
Holy Spirit, come to us

Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

Holy Spirit, truth divine

How clear is our vocation, Lord
How firm a foundation

How good, Lord, to be here!

How Great Thou Art

How long, O God

How marvelous God’s greatness
How small our span of life

How sweet the name of Jesus sounds

Iam so glad each Christmas Eve
Tam the Bread oflife
I bind unto myself'today

482 I come with joy
332,611 Theard the voice ofJesus say

619 I'know that my Redeemer lives!
661 Ilove to tell the story

477 Ireceived the living God

574 I, the Lord of sea and sky

325 I'wantJesus to walk with me
815 Iwant to walk as a child of the light
732 I'was there to hear your borning cry
581 Iwill come to you in the silence
788 If God himselfbe for me

788 If God my Lord be for me

769 If you but trust in God to guide you
446 I'm going on a journey

860 I'm so glad Jesus lifted me

834 Immortal, invisible, God only wise
718 Inalowly manger born

615 Inall our grief

575 In Christ called to baptize

650 In Christ there is no east or west
699 In deepest night

630 In heaven above

417 In his temple now behold him
744 In my life, Lord, be glorified
429 In our day of thanksgiving

440 In peace and joy I now depart
294 In the bleak midwinter

324 In the cross of Christ I glory
770 In the morning when I rise

466 In the singing

867 In theeis gladness

276 Infant holy, infant lowly

868 Isaiah in a vision did of old

282 It came upon the midnight clear
785 It is well with my soul

J

271 Jeg er sd glad hver julekveld

628 Jerusalem, my happy home

708 Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love
529 Jesu, tawa pano

696 Jesus calls us; o’er the tumult
472 Jesus Christ, bread of life

365 Jesus Christis risen today

312 Jesus, come! for we invite you
345 Jesus, I will ponder now

333 Jesusisarockinaweary land
808 Jésus, je voudrais te chanter

335 Jesus, keep me near the cross
621 Jesuslives, my sure defense

595 Jesusloves me!

317 Jesus on the mountain peak

775 Jesus, priceless treasure

616 Jesus, remember me

755 Jesus, Savior, pilot me

434 Jesus shall reign

624 Jesus, still lead on

754 Jesus, the very thought of you

FIRST LINES AND TITLES OF HYMNS
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Jesus, we are gathered

Jesus, what a wonderful child
Joy to the world

Joyful, joyful we adore thee
Joyous light of heavenly glory
Just a closer walk with thee
Justas Iam, without one plea

Kyrie! God, Father

Lapaz del Setior

Lamb of God

Lamb of God, pure and sinless

Lead me, guide me

Lead on, O King eternal!

Leaning on the everlasting arms

Let all mortal flesh keep silence
Letall things now living

Letall together praise our God

Let justice flow like streams

Let our gladness have no end

Let streams of living justice

Let the whole creation cry

Let us break bread together

Let us build a house where love can
dwell

Let us ever walk with Jesus

Let us go now to the banquet

Let us talents and tongues employ
Lift every voice and sing

Lift high the cross

Light dawns on a weary world

Light one candle to watch for Messiah
Light shone in darkness

Like the murmur of the dove’s song
Listen, God is calling

Lo! He comes with clouds descending
Lo, how arose e’er blooming
Longing for light, we wait in darkness
Lord, Be Glorified

Lord Christ, when first you came to
earth

Lord, dismiss us with your blessing
Lord, enthroned in heavenly splendor
Lord God, we praise you

Lord, I lift your name on high

Lord Jesus Christ, be present now
Lord Jesus, think on me

LordJesus, you shall be my song
Lord, keep us steadfast in your word
Lord, let my heart be good soil

Lord, listen to your children praying
Lord of all hopefulness

Lord of all nations, grant me grace
Lord of glory, you have bought us
Lord of light

Lord of our life
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Lord our God, with praise we come
Lord, speak to us, that we may speak
Lord, take my hand and lead me
Lord, teach us how to pray aright
Lord, theeIlove with all my heart
Lord, who the night you were
betrayed

Lord, whose love in humble service
Lord, you give the great commission
Lord, your hands have formed

Lost in the night

Louez I’Eternel

Love consecrates the humblest act
Love divine, all loves excelling

Love has come

Loving Spirit

Many and great, O God
Mayenziwe

Mfurahini, haleluya

Midnight stars make bright the skies
Mine eyes have seen the glory
Mingxing canlan ye wei yang

Miren qué bueno

Morning has broken

Mothering God, you gave me birth
My faith looks up to thee

My God, how wonderful thou art
My hope is built on nothing less
My Jesus, my Savior

My life flows on in endless song
My Lord of light

My Lord, what a morning

My Shepherd, you supply my need
My songislove unknown

My soul cries out with a joyful shout
My soul does magnify the Lord
My soul now magnifies the Lord
My soul proclaims your greatness

Neither death nor life

Neno lake Mungu

Nimemwona Bwana

Njoo kwetu, Roho mwema

Now all the vault of heaven resounds
Now behold the Lamb

Now it is evening

Now rest beneath night’s shadow
Now thank we all our God

Now the day is over

Now the green blade rises

Now the silence

Now to the Holy Spirit let us pray
Now we join in celebration

Now We Remain

Nuestro Padre nos invita

Nyt ylos, sieluni
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O beautiful for spacious skies

O blessed spring

O bread of'life from heaven

O Canada

O Christ, our hope

O Christ, our light, O radiance true
O Christ, the healer, we have come
O Christ the same

O Christ, what can it mean for us

O Christ, your heart, compassionate
O come, all ye faithful

O come, O come, Emmanuel

O day full of grace

O day of peace

O day of rest and gladness

Oh, for a thousand tongues to sing
O God beyond all praising

O God, Father in heaven

O God in heaven

O God of blessings, all praise to you!
O God of every nation

O God of'light

O God of love, O King of peace

O God of mercy, God of light

O God, our help in ages past

O God, my faithful God

O God, why are you silent

Oh, happy day when we shall stand
O Holy Spirit, enterin

O Holy Spirit, root of life

O Jesus, blessed Lord

O Jesus, | have promised

O Jesus, joy of loving hearts

O Light whose splendor thrills

O little town of Bethlehem

O living Bread from heaven

O living Breath of God

O Lord, hear my prayer

O Lord, how shall I meet you

O Lord my God, whenlin awesome
wonder

O Lord, now let your servant

O Lord, throughout these forty days
O Lord, we praise you

Oh, love, how deep

O Master, let me walk with you

O Morning Star, how fair and bright!
Oh, praise the gracious power

O radiant Light, O Sun divine

O sacred head, now wounded

O Savior, precious Savior

Oh, sing to God above

Oh, sing to the Lord

O sons and daughters, let us sing

O Spirit of life

O Splendor of God’s glory bright

833
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273
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600
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783
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864
865
875
862
877
823
544
843

844
858,859
872
773
264
639
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Oh, that I had a thousand voices
Oh, that the Lord would guide my ways
O thou, who hast of thy pure grace
O Trinity, O blessed Light
Oh, wondrous image, vision fair
Oh, wondrous type! Oh, vision fair
O Word of God incarnate
Oh, worship the King
O Zion, haste
Of the Father’s love begotten
On Christmas night
On Eagle’s Wings
OnJordan’s bank the Baptist’s cry
OnJordan’s stormy bank I stand
On my heart imprint your image
On our way rejoicing
On what has now been sown
Once again my heart rejoices
Once in royal David’s city
Once we sang and danced
One bread, one body
Open now thy gates of beauty
Open your ears, O faithful people
0s0s0, 05080
Otce nebesky, Svoritel’u sveta, BoZe
Our Father, by whose name
Our Father, God in heaven above
Our Father, we have wandered
Outofthe depthsIcry toyou

Peace came to earth

Peace, to soothe our bitter woes
People, look east

People who walk in darkness have
sought

Praise and thanks and adoration
Praise and thanksgiving

Praise and thanksgiving be to God
Praise God, from whom all blessings
flow

Praise God with the sound of the
trumpet

Praise, my soul, the God of heaven
Praise, my soul, the King of heaven
Praise, praise, praise the Lord!
Praise, praise! You are my rock
Praise the Almighty!

Praise the Lord! O heavens

Praise the Lord, rise up rejoicing
Praise the One who breaks the
darkness

Praise to the Lord, all of you
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty
Praise Ye the Lord

Precious Lord, take my hand
Prepare the royal highway

Pues sivivimos
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Q

852 Qing zao gilai kan

R

682 Reamo leboga

430 Rejoice, for Christ is king!

418 Rejoice in God’s saints

244 Rejoice, rejoice, believers
873,874 Rejoice, ye pure in heart

454 Remember and rejoice

328 Restore in us, O God

346 Ride on, ride on in majesty!

548 Rise, O church, like Christ arisen
657 Rise, O Sun of righteousness

665 Rise, shine, you people!

669 Rise up, O saints of God!

623 Rock of Ages, cleft for me

S

590 Salvation unto us has come

473 Santo, santo, santo

762 Santo, santo, santo, santo

534 Savior, again to your dear name
789 Savior, like a shepherd lead us
263 Savior of the nations, come

601 Savior, when in dust to you

330 Seed that in earthis dying

530 Sekaino tomo to te o tsunagi

549 Send me, Jesus

809 Send me, Lord

547 Sent forth by God’s blessing

423 Shall we gather at the river

780 Shepherd me, O God

671 Shine, Jesus, shine

821 Shout to the Lord

672 Signs and wonders

281 Silent night, holy night!

355,356 Sing, my tongue

871 Sing praise to God, the highest good
694 Sing to the Lord of harvest

426 Sing with all the saints in glory
866 Siyahamba

608 Softly and tenderly Jesus is calling
878 SoliDeo Gloria

643 Somos uno en Cristo

655 Son of God, eternal Savior

310 Songs of thankfulness and praise
439 Soon and very soon

407 Soplo de Dios viviente

488,489 Soul,adorn yourself with gladness
396 Spirit of Gentleness

800 Spirit of God, descend upon my heart
396 Spirit, Spirit of gentleness

663 Spread, oh, spread, almighty Word
348 Stay with me

281 Stille Nacht, heilige Nacht

497 Strengthen for service, Lord
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Take, oh, take me asIam

Take up your cross, the Savior said
Taste and see

That boy-child of Mary

That Easter day with joy was bright
That priceless grace

The angel Gabriel from heaven came
The bells of Christmas

The church of Christ, in every age
The church’s one foundation

The day of resurrection!

The day you gave us, Lord, has ended
The feast is ready

The first Noel

The glory of these forty days

The God of Abraham praise

The head that once was crowned
The King of love my shepherd is
The King shall come

The Lord is my song

The Lord now sends us forth

The Lord’s my shepherd

The numberless gifts of God’s mercies
The only Son from heaven

The peace of the Lord

The people walk

The right hand of God

The risen Christ

The Singer and the Song

The Son of God, our Christ

The Spirit sends us forth to serve
The strife is o’er, the battle done
The Summons

The trumpets sound, the angels sing
The Word of God is source and seed
Thee we adore, O Savior

There in God’s garden

There is abalm in Gilead

There’s a voice in the wilderness
There’s a wideness in God’s mercy
They crucified my Lord

Thine is the glory

Thine theamen

This is a day, Lord, gladly awaited
This is my Father’s world

This is my song

This is the Spirit’s entry now

This joyful Eastertide

* Thislittle light of mine

Through the night of doubt and sorrow
Thuma mina

Thuma mina, Nkosi yam

Thy holy wings

Thy strong word
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To be your presence
To God our thanks we give
To God the Holy Spirit let us pray
To you, before the close of day
Todala tierra
Toma, oh Dios, mi voluntad
Touch the earth lightly
Tree of Life and awesome mystery
Tryggare kan ingen vara
Tt has venido ala orilla
T, Sefior, que brillas
Tuyaes la gloria
"Twas in the moon of wintertime

Ubi caritas etamor

Ubi caritas et amor

Un pueblo que camina
Unexpected and mysterious
Unidos en la fiesta

United at the table

Uyaimose

Vamos todos al banquete
Vengo a ti, Jestis amado
Veni Sancte Spiritus
Vieme to, pane boZe nds
Voices raised to you

Wade in the water

Wait for the Lord

Wakantanka taku nitawa

Wake, awake, for night is flying
Wash, O God, our sons and daughters
Waterlife

We all are one in mission

We all believe in one true God
We are all one in Christ

We Are an Offering

We are baptized in ChristJesus
We Are Called

We are marching in the light

We are people created

We come to the hungry feast

We come to you for healing, Lord
We eat the bread of teaching

We give thee but thine own

We have seen the Lord

We hold the death of the Lord
We know that Christ is raised
We lift our voices, we lift our hands
We place upon your table, Lord

680,681 We plow the fields and scatter

870
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353
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742
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776
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850,851
305
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We praise you, O God
We raise our hands to you, O Lord
We sing to you, O God
We walk by faith
We who once were dead
We’re Marching to Zion
Were you there
We've come this far by faith
What a fellowship, what a joy divine
What a friend we have in Jesus
What child is this
What feast of love
What God ordains is good indeed
What is this place
What wondrous love is this
When I'survey the wondrous cross
When in our music God is glorified
When Jesus came to Jordan
When long before time
When memory fades
When morning gilds the skies
When our song says peace
When pain of the world surrounds us
When peace like a river
When the poor ones
When twilight comes
When we are living
Where armies scourge the countryside
Where charity and love prevail
Where cross the crowded ways of life
Where true charity and love abide
Where true charity and love abide
Will you come and follow me
Will you let me be your servant
With high delight let us unite

Who is this host arrayed in white
Word of God, come down on earth

Ye watchers and ye holy ones

Youare holy

You Are Mine

Youare the way

You have come down to the lakeshore
You satisfy the hungry heart

You servants of God

You who dwell in the shelter of the Lord
You, dear Lord

Your Heart, O God, Is Grieved

Your little ones, dear Lord

Your only Son

Your will be done

Yours, Lord, is the glory
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